
Most Catalog Values in this Auction are 2018 or 2019 Scott Values.  Please Note
that Scott has adjusted their Catalog Values such that "Current" Catalog Values
reflect the actual current Retail Value (VF condition).  The Scott Value for MNH
is used where available for Never Hinged stamps.  The "Suggested Value" is our
estimate of the current Retail Value of the specific lot based on condition and true
quantity.  This takes into account centering, faults, freshness, original gum, quality,
duplication and other factors not reflected in the Scott Catalog Value.  The
"Suggested Value" is NOT a minimum bid; but it does reflect the actual market
value of the particular lot,  and bids substantially below the "Suggested Value"
are not likely to take the lot.  We reserve the right to reject any bid which we
believe to be unrealistic.  NOTE:  We use the following symbols in our catalog.

                   E  -  Estimate of Catalog Value                                     F  -  Face Value ($ U.S.)
                    M  -  Est. ($ U.S.) Michel Catalog                                 R  -  Retail Value ($ U.S.)

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES

1 o 11 // 77,  Ten Diff. Stamps, All Used, 1855-66 Issues, Presentable Examples, Some in Sound Cond., 
Some with Small Faults, AVG-Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1037.00 300.00

2 o 62B "10 c. Dark Green" (1861 Issue), Used, Small Thin, Few Blunt Perfs, 
AVG-Fine Centering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1600.00 360.00

3 o 68 // 77,  Six Stamps (5 Diff.), 1861-66 Issues, Used, Mostly F-VF Cond., 
Some Mixed  Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 900.00 300.00

4 o 88 // 154,  Issues of 1868-71, 15 Diff. Stamps, Typical Mixed Cond., 
Some Small Faults, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1495.00 340.00

5 o 95 "5 c. Brown, F. Grill", 1868 Issue, Used, Small Perf. Faults, 
About Fine for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 850.00 240.00

6 o 112-117, 119,  Seven Diff. Stamps, 1869 Issue, Used, Generally Sound Cond., 
AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 871.00 240.00

7 o 156 // 217,  Issues of 1873-87, 27 Diff. Stamps, All Used, Typical Mixed Cond., 
Some Small Faults, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 993.00 240.00

8 o 219 // 311,  Regular Issues of 1890-1903, 56 Diff;. Stamps, All Used, Typical Mixed Cond., 
Some with Small Faults, Many in Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . (P).... 800.00 260.00

9 i,ii 230 // 239,  Six Diff. Columbians, 1893 Issue, Mint, OG, 5 c. & 10 c. Values are MNH but Have Faults, 
The Other 4 are in Sound Cond., LH or VLH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 726.50 320.00

10 o 230 // 550,  Commemorative Issues of 1893-1920, 36 Diff. Used Stamps, Mostly Sound Cond., 
A Few with Typical Small Faults, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 774.00 220.00

11 ii 230-232, 235, 236, 238,  Six Diff. Columbians, 1893 Issue, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1041.00 420.00

12 i 285-290 (6),  "Trans-Miss.", 1 c. to 10 c. Values, 1898 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., 10 c. is Regummed 
to Appear MNH, Others are OG, LH or VLH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 502.50 280.00

13 i 291 "50 c. Trans-Miss." 1898 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, 
VF for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 550.00 300.00

14 i,ii 294-299 (6),  "Pan-American" Set Cmpt., 1901 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 
1 c. & 2 c. are MNH, Other 4 are VLH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 427.50 240.00

15 i,ii 300 // 680,  Issues of 1902-1929, 62 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 
Some are LH, Most are MNH, Mostly VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 630.00 320.00

16 i 300-309,  Ten Diff. Stamps, 1902-03 Regular Issue, All Mint, Sound Cond., 
Hinged, Some are LH, VF for Issue.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 571.00 320.00

17 i 323-327 (5),  "Louisiana Purchase" Set Cmpt. 1904 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., 
OG, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 305.00 160.00

18 ii 367 // 373,  Four Diff. Singles & Three Diff. Imperf. Pairs, 1909 Issues, Sound Cond., 
All with 4 Full Margins, Fresh, OG, MNH, VF-Superb. . . . . . . . (P).... 298.50 200.00

19 i 537 // 719,  Issues of 1919-32, 54 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 
Mostly LH, Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 342.00 200.00

20 i 630 "White Plains" Souv. Sheet (1926 Issue), Mint, OG, Sound Cond., 
HR on Margin Only, Stamps are All MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 325.00 220.00

21 ii 631 // 720,  Regular Issues of 1926-34, 26 Diff. Stamps, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 171.00 110.00

22 i,ii 658-668 (11),  "Kansas" Set Cmpt., 1929 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., Mostly LH, 
1 c. & 5 c. Values are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 231.25 130.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
23 ii 658-679 (22),  "Kansas" & "Nebraska" Sets Cmpt., OG, MNH,  6 c. Values with Slight Oxidation, 

#679 with Rounded Corner (UL), Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF. (P).... 962.00 400.00
24 i,ii 669-679 (11),  "Nebraska" Set Cmpt., 1929 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 

3 c. & 7 c. Values are MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 298.75 160.00
25 i 730 // 771,  Farley Issues of 1933-35, Includes 31 Singles, 29 Pairs & 5 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 

Mint, OG or NGAI, Mostly LH, F-VF, Sound Cond.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 225.00 150.00
26 ii 778 // 4806, C126,  Souv. Sheets of 1936-2013, 36 Diff., Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 

Face Value is $96.75. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 248.60 140.00
27 ii 803-834, 839-851,  "Prexie" Set Cmpt., Including Coil Singles & Pairs, 1938-39 Issues, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 248.25 160.00
28 i 803-834, 839-851,  "Prexie" Set Cmpt., with Coil Singles, 1938-39 Issues, All Mint, Mounted on Pages, 

OG, Dollar Values are VLH, A Well Centered VF Set. . . . . . . . . (P).... 141.25 90.00
29 o 832b (Watermarked), 1951 Issue, Used, Very Light Cancel, 

Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 65.00 50.00
30 ii 839-851 (13),  "Prexie" Coil Line Pairs, Set Cmpt., 1939 Issue, Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 139.90 90.00
31 ii 1686-1689 (4),  Bicentennial Souv. Sheets (1976 Issue), 20 Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, VF, Face Value is $86.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 340.00 160.00
32 ii 2002b, 2335a, 2696a, 3610a, 3745a, 4072a,  Six Diff. Premium Se-Tenant Sheets of 1982-2006, 

20 c. to 39 c. Values, Sound Cond., 34 c. & 37 c. "Greetings From America" Sheets are 
Still in USPS Wrap, MNH, VF, Face Value is $86.60.. . . . . . . . . (P).... 222.00 130.00

33 ii 2216-2219 (4),  "AMERIPEX", 1986 Issue, 20 Cmpt. Sets of Souv. Sheets (in Original USPS 
Envelopes), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $158.40. (P).... 520.00 220.00

34 ii 2624-2629 (6),  "Columbus" Souv. Sheets (1992 Issue), 5 Cmpt. Sets in Original USPS Envelopes, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $81.70. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 81.70 F 120.00

35 ii 2870 Recalled "29 c. Legends of The West", Mint Sheet in Original USPS Pack, 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 190.00 100.00

36 ii 2967 // 4421,  "Legends of Hollywood", 14 Diff. Cmpt. Sheets (20 Stamps Each), 
MNH, VF Cond., Face Value is $101.80.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 323.50 160.00

37 ii 2967, 3082, 3152,  "Legends of Hollywood", 223 Stamps (Cut from Press Sheets), Diff. Positions 
& Various Gutter Blks., Catalog Value for Premium Gutters Between & Cross Gutter Blks. 
Alone is $336.00, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face value is $71.36. (P).... 71.36 F 120.00

38 ii 3068, 3172a,  "32 c. Atlanta Olympics" & "Classic Movie Monsters", One Cmpt. Sheet, Plus a 
Cross Gutter Blk. (2 of #3172a), 4 Side Margin Blks. with Horiz. of Vert. Gutters Between  
plus Cmpt. Sets of Postal Cards (All Diff.) for Each Issue, #3172a Also Includes 4 Corner 
Blks., MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $71.92. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 71.92 F 100.00

39 ii 3137, 3204,  Regular Panes Along with Items cut from Press Sheets, Including Cross-Gutter Blks. 
of 14 Stamps Each (Bugs Bunny Cross-Gutter Blk. of 7 Stamps Catalogs for $200.00), 
160 Total Stamps, All MNH, VF, Face Value is $51.20. . . . . . . . (P).... 51.20 F 90.00

40 ii 3138 "Bugs Bunny" Booklet Pane with One Imperf. Stamp, Sound Cond., 
MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 140.00 100.00

41 ii 3175, "32 c. Kwanza", 1997 Issue, One Cmpt. Sheet of 50, Plus 6 Margin Blks. with Horiz. or 
Vert. Gutters Between, 3 Vert. Gutter Blks. & 2 Edge Blks. 218 Total Stamps, 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $69.76. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 69.76 F 100.00

42 ii 3178, "$3.00 Mars Pathfinder", Regular Souv. Sheets and a Cut-Up Press Sheet with Pairs & 
Gutters Between in Diff. Positions, 21 Total $3.00 Stamps, OG, MNH, VF, 
Cat. Value for Gutter Pairs is $177.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 63.00 F 85.00

43 ii 3182-3191 (10),  "Celebrate The Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Sheets, Still in Original USPS 
Wrap, OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $48.90.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 123.00 80.00

44 ii 3182-3191 (10),  "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Sheets, OG, MNH, 
VF Cond., Face Value is $48.90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 123.00 80.00

45 ii 3182-3191 (10),  "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Sheets, OG, MNH, 
VF Cond., Face Value is $48.90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 123.00 80.00

46 ii 3202a, 3203,  Two Diff. Issues of 1998, One Cmpt. Sheet, Plus a Cross Gutter Blk. Plus 4 Blks., 
Cut from Press Sheets with Horiz. or Vert. Gutters Between, #3202a Includes 4 Corner Blks., 
#3202 Includes an Extra Cross Gutter Blk. & 2 Extra Blks. with Horiz. Gutter 
(Diff. Positions), All MNH, VF, Face Value is $80.64. . . . . . . . . (P).... 80.64 F 110.00

47 ii 3209, 3210, 3236,  Two Diff. Issues of 1998, One Cmpt. Sheet, Plus a Cross Gutter Blk., Plus Four 
Blks. with Horiz. or Vert. Gutter Between, and 4 Corners of Each, MNH, VF, 
Total Face Value is $73.63. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 73.63 F 100.00

48 ii 3226, 3329,  "Legends of Hollywood", 250 Stamps (Cut from Press Sheets), Diff. Positions & Gutter
Blks., Catalog Value of the Premium Gutters Between & Cross Gutter Blks. Alone is 
$240.00, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $81.28. . . . . . . (P).... 81.28 F 100.00

49 ii 3237, 3242a,  Two Diff. Issues of 1998, One Cmpt. Sheet, Plus a Cross Gutter Blk., Plus 4 Blks. 
with Horiz. or Vert. Gutter Between Plus Four Corners of Each, 219 Total Stamps, 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $70.08. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 70.08 F 100.00

50 ii 3293, 3320b, 3351,  Three Diff. Issues of 1999, One Cmpt. Sheet, Plus a Cross Gutter Blk. Plus 
Margin Blks. with Horiz. or Vert. Gutters Between Plus 4 Corners of Each, 
242 Total Stamps, MNH, VF, Face Value is $79.86. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 79.86 F 110.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
51 ii 3306, 3391, 3534,  Regular Panes Along with Items Cut from Press Sheets, Including Cross-Gutter 

Blks., All 33 c. or 34 c. "Looney Tunes" Issues, 240 Total Stamps, MNH, 
VF, Face Value is $80.50. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 80.50 F 110.00

52 ii 3446, 3523,  "Legends of Hollywood", 210 Stamps (Cut from Press Sheets), Diff. Positions Plus 
Gutter Blks., Mostly "Lucille Ball", Includes 4 Cross Gutter Blks. of 20 Stamps Each, 
Catalog Value for the Premium Gutters Between & Cross Gutter Blks. Alone is $285.00, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $71.10.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 71.10 F 120.00

53 ii 3505, 3506, 3545,  Three Diff. Issues of 2001, Includes a Cmpt. Sheet, Plus Cross Gutter Blk. 
Plus 4 Margin Blks. with Horiz. or Vert. Gutter Between Plus 4 Corners of Each, 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $66.33. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 66.33 F 90.00

54 ii 3555a, 3611,  Two Diff. Issues of 2002, Includes a Cmpt. Sheet, Plus Cross Gutter Blks., 
Plus Four Blks. with Horiz. or Vert. Gutter Between & Plus Corners of Each, 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $51.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 51.00 F 70.00

55 ii 3649, 3656a, 3694,  Three Diff. Issues of 2002, Includes a Cmpt. Sheet, Plus Cross Gutter Blk., 
Plus 4 Blks. with Horiz. or Vert. Gutter Between Plus 4 Corner Blks. of Each, Also
Includes #UX382-UX385 (x 2), The "Teddy Bear" Postal Cards, MNH, 
VF, Total Face Value is $83.24. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 83.24 F 110.00

56 ii 3692, 3786,  "Cary Grant" & "Audrey Hepburn", Includes a Cmpt. Sheet of Each, Plus Cross Gutter 
Blks., Plus 4 Diff. Margin Blks. with Horiz. or Vert. Gutter Between Plus 4 Corner Blks., 
100 Stamps of Each Issue, MNH, VF, Face Value is $74.00.. . . . (P).... 74.00 F 100.00

57 ii 3692, 3786, 3876,  "Legends of Hollywood", 120 Stamps (Cut from Press Sheets), Includes 
Cross Gutter Blk. & Side Gutter Blks. of Each, Catalog Value for the Premium Gutters 
Between & Cross Gutter Blks. Alone is $176.50, Sound Cond., MNH, 
VF, Face Value is $44.40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 44.40 F 80.00

58 ii 3772, 3802,  Two Diff. Issues of 2003, Includes a Regular Sheet, Plus Cross Gutter Blks., Plus 
Blks. with Horiz. & Vert. Gutters Between Plus All 4 Corners of Each, MNH, 
VF, Face Value is $41.44. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 41.44 F 60.00

59 ii 3831, 3861,  Two Diff. Issues of 2004, 146 Total Stamps, Includes a Regular Sheet, Plus Cross 
Gutter Blks., Plus Blks. with Horiz. & Vert. Gutter Between Plus Blks. from all 
4 Corners of Each, MNH, VF, Face Value is $54.02.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 54.02 F 75.00

60 ii 3854, 3856b,  "Lewis & Clark", 37 c. Mint Sheet + Cmpt. Booklet (+ Exploded Bklt.), Along 
with 80 Other Stamps (Cut from a Press Sheet), Includes a Cross Gutter Blk. of 20,
Plus Blks. with Vert. & Horiz. Gutters Between Plus 4 Corner Blks., MNH, 
VF, Face Value is $51.80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 51.80 F 70.00

61 ii 3911, 4077, 4197,  "Legends of Hollywood", 216 Stamps (Cut from Press Sheets), Includes 100 Stamps
Each of #3911 & #4197, Catalog Value of the Premium Gutters Between & Cross Gutter Blks. 
Alone is $290.00, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $84.24. (P).... 84.24 F 120.00

U.S.  AIRMAIL
62 i C1-C5, C18,  Six Diff. Airmails, 1918-33 Issues, Mint, OG, Hinged, 

#C18 is VLH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 302.50 200.00
63 ii,i C1-C6, C18  Seven Diff. Stamps, 1918-33 Issues, Sound Cond., Mostly MNH, 

#C6 is VLH, VF for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 655.00 380.00
64 ii,i C1-C6 (6),  First & Second Airmail Sets Cmpt., 1918 & 1923 Issues, Mint, OG, #C1-C3 

are MNH, #C4-C6 are LH, Mixed Cond., Few with Small Faults, #C5 
(with Large Margins) is Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 502.50 300.00

65 o C1-C6, C18,  Seven Diff. Airmails, 1918-33 Issues, Used, Sound Cond., 
F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 203.00 130.00

66 ii C7-C12, C16, C17, C19-C31,  Airmails of 1926-44, 21 Diff., Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 136.50 85.00

67 ii C7-C12, C16, C17, C19-C31,  Airmails of 1926-44, 21 Diff., Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 136.50 85.00

68 ii C7-C12, C16, C17, C19-C31, A irmails of 1926-44, 21 Diff., Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 136.50 85.00

69 ii C18, "50 c. Zeppelin", 1933 Issue, UR Corner Margin Blk. of 4, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 330.00 240.00

U.S.  BACK-OF-BOOK
70 ii E7 "10 c. Green", 1908 Issue, Sound Cond., Fresh, OG, MNH, VF. . (P).... 140.00 100.00
71 ii E8, E9, E11-E23,  Special Delivery Stamps of 1911-71, 15 Diff., OG, MNH, 

#E9 has a Few Blunt Perfs, Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . (P).... 895.30 340.00
72 ii E11-E21,  Special Delivery Stamps of 1917-57, 11 Diff., Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 227.85 140.00
73 ii Q1-Q9, Q11,  Ten Diff. Parcel Post Stamps, 1913 Issue, All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 

Mostly MNH, #Q7 & Q9 are VLH in One corner, VF for Issue. . (P).... 841.00 420.00
74 i Q1-Q12 (12),  Parcel Post Set Cmpt., 1913 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 1 c. with HR, 

2 c. is MNH, All Others are LH or VLH, All are Fresh with Four Well 
Balanced Margins, VF-Superb, Seldom Seen this Well Centered. (P).... 903.25 700.00

75 i U190 Entire, "10 c. Chocolate" on Amber, with "Specimen" Ovpt., #10 Size,  
Some Adherence on Back Side (Small Piece of Flap is Missing), 
VF Appearing, Scarce Item. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 50.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
U.S.  E.F.O. (ERRORS, FREAKS & ODDITIES)
76 ii 2870 Recalled "29 c. Legends of the West", Mint Sheet in Original USPS Pack, 

OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 190.00 100.00
U.S.  HUNTING/DUCK
77 ii RW44 // RW51,  Six Diff. P# Blks. of 4, 1977-84 Period, OG, MNH, VF, 

Face Value is $160.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 305.00 240.00
78 ii RW46 // RW67,  Twelve Diff. Duck Stamps, 1979-2000 Period, OG, MNH, 

VF, Face Value is $125.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 231.50 200.00
79 ii RW52-RW56 (5),  P# Blks. of 4, 1985-89 Issues, OG, MNH, VF, 

Face Value is $190.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 345.00 280.00
80 ii RW54-RW57 (4),  P# Blks. of 4, 1987-90 Issues, OG, MNH, VF Cond., 

Face Value is $180.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 310.00 260.00
U.S.  COMPLETE COIL ROLLS
81 ii 2915a, "32 c. Flag", 1996 Issue, 9 Unopened Coil Rolls of 100 Stamps Each, 

MNH, VF, Face Value is $288.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 288.00 F 380.00
82 ii 3632, "37 c. Flag", 2002 Issue, 10 Unopened Coil Rolls of 100 Stamps Each, 

MNH, VF, Face Value is $370.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 370.00 F 480.00
83 ii 3829A (x 3), 4247a (x 2),  Five Unopened Coil Rolls of 100 Stamps Each, 37 c. Snowy Egret & 

42 c. Flag, 2004/2008 Issues, MNH, VF, Face Value is $195.00. (P).... 195.00 F 260.00
U.S.  PLATE NUMBER BLOCKS
84 ii 636 // 711, C20 // C31, J91, O128,  P# Blks. of 1927-83, 14 Diff., OG, 

MNH, AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 358.00 200.00
85 ii 704-715, 734,  P# Blks. of 1932-33, 13 Diff., Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 

F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 419.70 240.00
86 ii HIGH VALUE P# Blks. of 4 Stamps Each, 14 Diff., 50 c. to $5.00 Values, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $62.68. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 62.68 F 100.00
U.S.  COLLECTIONS OF P# BLOCKS
87 i ACCUMULATION,  Few Hundred Diff. P# Blocks, 1954-74 Period, Mostly 3 c. to 10 c. Values, 

Mixed Cond., All are Mint, Some are Sealed in "PM Mounts", Some are Stuck-Down, 
Some are MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $130.00.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 130.00 F 140.00

88 ii COLLECTION,  1988-94 Period, 174 P# Blks., Mounted on Pages, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly 25 c. & 29 c. Values, Sound, OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $223.16. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 223.16 F 320.00

89 ii COLLECTION,  1994-98 Period, 144 P# Blks., Mounted on Pages, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly 32 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG or Self-Adhesives, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $232.40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 232.40 F 300.00

90 ii COLLECTION,  1999-2001 Period, 93 P# Blks., Mounted on Pages, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly 33 c. & 34 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $142.20. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 142.20 F 190.00

91 ii COLLECTION,  1944-75 Period, 544 P# Blks. Plus a Few Bklt. Panes, Mounted on Pages, 
Mostly Diff., Mostly 3 c. to 10 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Face Value is $180.54.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 180.54 F 240.00

92 ii COLLECTION,  1982-88 Period, About 180 P# Blks. Plus a Few Other Items, Mounted 
on Pages, Mostly Diff., Mostly 20 c. to 25 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $187.26. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 187.26 F 220.00

93 ii COLLECTION,  1976-81 Period, 134 P# Blks., Mounted on Pages, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly 13 c. to 20 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $163.68. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 163.68 F 200.00

U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS
94 ii 1195 // 1875,  Commemorative Sheets of 1962-81, 21 Diff., Includes 10 Se-Tenants, 

4 c. to 15 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $112.64. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 112.64 F 150.00

95 ii 1246 // 1455,  Commemorative Sheets of 1964-72, 49 Diff., 5 c., 6 c. and 8 c. Values, 
Sound Cond. OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 145.96 F 190.00

96 ii 1879a // 1951,  Commemorative Sheets of 1981-82, 12 Diff., Includes 5 Se-Tenants, 
18 c. & 20 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $108.08. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 108.08 F 140.00

97 ii 2425b // 2869,  Commemorative Sheets of 1989-94, 12 Diff., Includes 8 Se-Tenants, 
25 c. & 29 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $113.38. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 113.38 F 150.00

98 ii 2869, 3226,  "Legends of The West" (Uncut Press Sheet)  +  "Alfred Hitchcock" 
(Four Uncut Press Sheets), All MNH, VF Cond., Total 
Face Value is $188.40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 188.40 F 220.00

99 ii 2975 // 3227,  Commemorative Sheets of 1995-98, 21 Diff., Includes 11 Se-Tenants, 
All are 32 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $128.32. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 128.32 F 170.00

100 ii 2975 // 3211,  Commemorative Sheets of 1995-98, Eight Diff. (with Duplication), 
All are 32 c. Values, Includes #2975, 3105 & 3136 (4 of each), #3000, 3068, 
3151 & 3211 (2 of each) and #3142 (x 10), OG, MNH, VF, Sound Cond., 
Some Better Issues, Face Value is $176.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 455.00 220.00
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U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS  (Cont.)
101 ii 3182-3191 (10),  "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Sheets, All are Still in 

USPS Wrap, OG, MNH, VF Cond., Face Value is $48.90. . . . . . (P).... 123.00 + 80.00
102 ii 3182-3191 (10),  "Celebrate The Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Uncut Press Sheets 

(4 Panes per Press Sheet), OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $195.60 
(Four Cmpt. Sets of 10 Diff. Panes).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 195.60 F 300.00

103 ii 3236, 3237,  "American Art" (Two Uncut Press Sheets)  +  "Ballet" (Five Uncut Press Sheets), 
Both 32 c. Issues of 1998, Total of 840 Stamps, All MNH, VF Cond., 
Total Face Value is $268.80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 268.80 F 320.00

104 ii 3273 // 3443a,  Commemorative Sheets of 1999-2000, 17 Diff., Includes 10 Se-Tenants, 
All 33 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $103.95.(P).... 103.95 F 130.00

105 ii 3500 // 3611,  Commemorative Sheets of 2001-02,  22 Diff., Includes 7 Se-Tenants, 
All 34 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $142.80.(P).... 142.80 F 180.00

106 ii 3646, C138,  "60 c. Coverlet Eagle" Sheets (x 14) + "60 c. Acadia National Park" 
Sheets (x 7), MNH, VF, Face Value is $252.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 252.00 F 360.00

107 ii 3649 // 3952a,  Commemorative Sheets of 2002-05, 32 Diff., Includes 20 Se-Tenants, 
All 37 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $203.87.(P).... 203.87 F 280.00

108 ii 3837, "60 c. Pink Roses", 2004 Issue, 18 MNH Sheets, VF, 
Face Value is $216.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 810.00 400.00

109 ii 4028a // 4449a,  Commemorative Sheets of 2006-10, 19 Diff., Includes 9 Se-Tenants, 39 c. to 
44 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $126.55. . . (P).... 126.55 F 170.00

110 ii C138, "60 c. Acadia National Park", 2001 Issue, 20 MNH Sheets, VF, 
Face Value is $240.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 240.00 F 340.00

111 ii MINT SHEETS (100 Stamps Each), 1 c. to 30 c. Values, 15 Diff., OG, MNH, 
VF, Face Value is $189.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 189.00 F 240.00

U.S.  BOOKLET PANES & COMPLETE BOOKLETS
112 ii 3049a (x 19) & 3122a (x 2), 1996-97 Issues, Never Folded Bklt. Panes, Sound Cond., 

MNH, VF, Face Value is $134.40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 134.40 F 170.00
113 ii 3780b, 3856b,  "Old Glory", Booklet #BK294 (x 12)  +  "Lewis & Clark", 

#BK297 (x 4), 2003-04 Issues, MNH, Sound Cond., VF, 
Total Face Value is $118.40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 252.00 150.00

114 ii FOLDED BOOKLETS,  1995-2006 Issues, 24 Diff., Mostly 32 c. to 37 c. Values, 
Includes 11 Makeshift Bklts., Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $128.50. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 128.50 F 180.00

115 ii FOLDED BOOKLETS,  Cmpt. with Covers, Issues of 1987-94, 22 Diff., Mostly 25 c. 
& 29 c. Values, MNH, VF Cond., Face Value is $110.00. . . . . . . (P).... 110.00 F 140.00

116 ii NEVER FOLDED  Booklet Panes, 2003-05 Issues, 15 Diff., Nearly all 37 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $97.76.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 97.76 F 140.00

117 ii NEVER FOLDED  Booklet Panes of 2006-09, 17 Diff., 39 c. to 44 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $144.52.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 144.52 F 180.00

118 ii NEVER FOLDED  Booklet Panes of 1998-2002, 29 Diff., Nearly All 33 c. & 34 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $158.20.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 158.20 F 200.00

119 ii NEVER FOLDED  Booklet Panes of 1989-97, 32 Diff., Mostly 29 c. & 32 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $158.94.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 158.94 F 200.00

120 ii NEVER FOLDED BOOKLET Panes, Issues of 2002-04, 13 Diff., All 37 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $91.76.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 91.76 F 120.00

121 ii NEVER FOLDED BOOKLET Panes, Issues of 1999-2002, 23 Diff., Nearly All 33 c. 
& 34 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is 126.86. . (P).... 126.86 F 160.00

U.S.  MISCELLANEOUS
122 i COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION,  Chicago (1893), Group of 5 Admission Tickets (4 Diff.), 

Sound Cond., Clean, VF, Printed by American Bank Note Co.. . . (P).... .... 300.00
123 i ENVELOPES with "Patriotic" Cachets (Mostly W.W. II Period), Unused (No Stamps), 

Collection of About 270, with Some Duplication, Mostly No Addr., Wide Variety, 
Some with Slight Edge Toning, Mostly F-VF Cond., (2.5 lbs.). . . (P).... .... 200.00

124 C, i, o POSTAGE METER LABELS,  Accumulation of Several Thousand, Mostly 
1934-60 Period, Some are Unused (With OG), Wide Variety, Many with 
Advertising or Slogans, Limited Duplication + A Few Covers with Meter Postage, 
Some Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 60.00

U.S.  COMMEMORATIVE PANELS, SOUVENIR PAGES & SOUVENIR CARDS
125 ii COMMEMORATIVE PANELS,  #CP121-CP268 (148 Diff.), Cmpt. for the Period 

(1979-86 Issues), Stamps are MNH, OG, VF, Includes 4 USPS Binders, Total 
Face Value of the Mint Stamps Only is Over $100.00 (17. lbs.). . (P).... 1100.00 240.00

CANAL ZONE
126 i 96 "2 c. Sesquicentennial", 1926 Issue, Bottom Margin P# Blk. of 6, 

Mint, Sound Cond., OG, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 67.50 50.00
TRUST TERRITORIES (PACIFIC)
127 ii MARSHALL ISLANDS,  1984-95 Period, Collection of 610 Stamps and 18 Souv. Sheets 

(or Mini-Sheets), Mounted on Album Pages, Includes a Few Duplicates, Nearly 
All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Includes Many 
Topical Issues, Face Value is About $295.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 650.00 300.00
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U.S.  TRUST TERRITORIES  (Cont.)
128 ii MICRONESIA,  1984-99 Period, Collection of About 400 Diff. Stamps and 70 Diff. 

Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), Mounted on Album Pages, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Includes Many Topical Issues, 
Face Value is About $375.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 795.00 380.00

129 ii PALAU,  1983-94 Period, Collection of 354 Stamps and 36 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), 
Mounted on Album Pages, Mostly Diff., Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF, Includes Many Topical Issues, Face Value is 
About $265.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 280.00

U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

130 ii "ZIP" COLLECTION,  2,230 Total Stamps, Counted in Glassines (by Denomination), 
1972-79 Issues, Strong in 8 c. to 15 c. Values, All are "ZIP" Blks., Pairs, Strips & 
Singles, with Many Matched Sets of "ZIP" Singles, Includes Duplication, 
All OG, MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $300.78. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 300.78 F 380.00

131 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  296 Stamps & 5 Bklt. Panes, Pre-1935 Issues, All Mint, Sound Cond., 
With Duplication, 2 Officials are No Gum, All Others are OG, Officials 
Hinged, Most Others are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 942.65 280.00

132 o, i ACCUMULATION,  29 Diff. Stamps, Pre-1940 Issues, Some Mixed Cond., 
Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

133 ii COLLECTION,  1992-94 Period, Hundreds of Stamps, Mounted on Pages, Includes 
29 c. Values (x 650), Mostly Diff., Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $225.73. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 225.73 F 280.00

134 ii COLLECTION,  1985-91 Period, Hundreds of Stamps, Mounted on Pages, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly 22 c. to 29 c. Values, Sound Cond.,OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $250.84. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 250.84 F 300.00

135 ii COLLECTION,  1943-84 Period, Hundreds of Stamps, Mounted on Pages, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly 3 c. to 20 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $235.70. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 235.70 F 280.00

136 ii COLLECTION,  1962-97 Period, Coil Pairs & Strips plus 2000-02 Period, Regular & 
Commemorative Issues, All Mounted on Pages, About 675 Items, Mostly Diff., 
Sound Cond., All MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $220.00. . . . . . . . . (P).... 220.00 F 260.00

137 ii COLLECTION,  1997-99 Period, Hundreds of Stamps, Mounted on Pages, Includes 
32 c. Values (x 341) & 33 c. Values (x 279), Mostly Diff., Sound Cond., OG 
or Self-Adhesive, MNH, VF, Face Value is $216.66.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 216.66 F 260.00

138 ii COLLECTION,  1994-96 Period, Hundreds of Stamps, Mounted on Pages, Includes 
32 c. Values (x 556), Mostly Diff., Sound Cond., OG or Self-Adhesive, 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $203.37. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 203.37 F 240.00

139 i,ii COLLECTION,  1930-50 Period, 225 Diff. Stamps & 8 Souv. Sheets in Mounts on Pages, 
Includes Farley Issues & Famous Americans, All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 
LH, Many are Assumed to be MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 235.00 E 140.00

140 ii COLLECTION, 1986-95 Period, About 500 Diff. Stamps, Mounted on USPS "Commemorative 
Stamp Club" Pages, Mostly 22 c. to 32 c. Values, Includes Singles, Se-Tenant Blks. 
& Strips, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $150.30 (3. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 150.30 F 180.00

141 ii COLLECTION,  1996-2002 Period, About 430 Diff. Stamps, Mounted on USPS "Commemorative 
Stamp Club" Pages, 32 c. to 37 c. Values, Includes Singles, Se-Tenant Blks. 
& Strips, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $151.60 (3. Lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 151.60 F 190.00

142 ii COLLECTION, 2003-09 Period, About 400 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Mounted on USPS 
"Commemorative Stamp Club" Pages, 37 c. to 44 c. Values, Includes Singles, 
Se-Tenant Blks. & Strips, Sound Cond., MNH, OG, VF, Total 
Face Value is $157.00 (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 157.00 F 190.00

143 i,ii CONSIGNMENT BALANCE,  43 Stamps & 6 "Columbus" Souv. Sheets (Mostly 
1893-1934 Issues), Includes #E3 LH but with A Couple Short Perfs., #E5 
& E8 are in Sound Cond., OG, LH, #E11 is No Gum, Others are All OG, 
Sound Cond., Mostly MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 866.00 280.00

144 o, i REVENUE + TELEGRAPH Stamps, Couple Hundred Items, Some Duplication, 
Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

145 i, o STATEHOOD COLLECTION of U.S, Commemorative Quarters & Stamps, Includes 
95 Diff. Coins (P & D Mint) + Several Hundred Diff Stamps (Mint & Used), 
Contained in 3 "Heritage" Albums, with Pages Describing History, Landmarks, 
Statesmen, Statistics. Etc. (for each State), Coins are Uncirc. (Not a Cmpt. Set), 
Stamps Mostly F-VF, Albums are Clean, VF Cond. (14. lbs.).. . . (P).... .... 200.00

146 ii YEAR SETS,   Mint Commemorative Year Sets, 1972-88 Period, 17 Diff. Items, Stamps 
are Mounted in USPS Folders (or Albums), Mostly 8 c. to 25 c. Values, Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Total Face Value of the Mint 
Stamps is $94.40 (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 94.40 F 110.00
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U.S. MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE

147 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Mint Stamps, Sorted on Stock Cards, Mostly P# Blks., Mostly 
MNH, OG, Mostly 3 c. to 25 c. Values, with Duplication, Generally Sound 
Cond., F-VF, Total Face Value is About $340.00 (4. lbs.). . . . . . (P).... 340.00 F 440.00

148 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Mint Stamps, Includes Many P# Blks. & Coil Strips of 5, Few 
Thousand Total Stamps, Mostly 3 c. to 20 c. Values, Good Variety, Mostly MNH, 
OG, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Total Face Value is 
About $350.00 (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 350.00 F 440.00

149 ii MINT STAMPS,  21 c. to 35 c. Values, Counted in Glassines, Includes 25 c. (x 200) 
+ 33 c. (x 142), Sound, OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $150.24. . (P).... 150.24 F 200.00

150 ii MINT STAMPS,  40 c. (x 93), 45 c. (x 155) & 50 c. (x 100), Counted in Glassines, 
OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $156.95. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 156.95 F 220.00

151 ii MINT STAMPS,  37 c. to 75 c. Values, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 573 Total Stamps, 
Sound Cond., OG or Self-Adhesive, MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $256.37. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 256.37 F 340.00

152 ii MINT STAMPS,  17 c. to 34 c. Values, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 986 Total 
Stamps, Includes 20 c. Values (x 700), Sound Cond., OG or Self-Adhesive, 
MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $220.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 220.00 F 280.00

153 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accumulation of 3,000 Stamps, Counted in Glassines, All "Non-Denominational" 
Stamps, 10 c. to 32 c. Values, Strong in "A" to "G" Rate and "Christmas" Issues, 
Includes Some "Pre- Sorted First Class", Sound Cond., OG or Self-Adhesive, 
Nearly All are MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $623.00. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 623.00 F 600.00

154 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  Blks. & P# Blks., Mounted or Hinged on Pages, 1940-71 Period, 
Mostly 3 c. to 8 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, About Half are MNH, Others 
are LH, F-VF, Face Value is $165.55 (9. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 165.55 F 200.00

155 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  8 c. Values (x 2,000), Counted  per 100 in Glassines, Mostly Commemoratives 
of 1971-73, Includes P# Blks., Blks., Coils & Singles, Sound Cond., OG, 
Mostly MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 160.00 F 190.00

156 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  10 c. Values (x 1,200) & 13 c. (x 400), Counted per Hundred 
in Glassines, Mostly Commemoratives of 1974-78, Includes P# Blks., Blks., 
Coils, Bklt. Panes & Singles, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $172.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 172.00 F 220.00

157 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  6 c. Values (x 3,000), Counted per 100 in Glassines, Mostly Commemoratives 
of 1968-71, Includes P# Blks., Blks. & Singles, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $180.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 180.00 F 220.00

158 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  4 c. Values (x 1,550) & 5 c. Values (x 2,300), Mostly Counted per 
Hundred in Glassines, Mostly Commemoratives of 1958-67, Includes a Few Sheets, 
P# Blks., Blks. & Singles, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $177.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 177.00 F 220.00

159 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  3 c. Values, Counted in Glassines, 5,470 Total Stamps, Includes Sheets, 
P# Blks., Blks. & Singles, Mostly Commemoratives of 1935-59, Sound Cond., 
OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $164.10. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 164.10 F 200.00

160 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  1946-2008 Period, 32 Mint Sheets (5 c. to 42 c. Values), 31 Diff., 
All Sheets have Minor Faults, A Few are LH, Some with Folds or Light Gum Dist., 
Etc., All Stamps are in Sound Cond. and Useful for Postage, OG or Self-Adhesive, 
Nearly All MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $197.24. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 197.24 F 240.00

161 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  Counted Per Hundred (in Glassines), 45 c., 50 c., 52 c., & 55 c. Values, 
All Clean, OG, Mostly MNH, VF, Face Value is $202.00. . . . . . (P).... 202.00 F 280.00

162 ii,i MINT STAMPS,  Accumulation of 50 c. to 78 c. Values, Counted in Glassines, 
346 Total Stamps, Sound Cond., Clean, OG, Mostly MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $227.05. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 227.05 F 300.00

163 ii YEAR SETS,  1968 // 1993 Issues, 31 Post Office Packs with Stamps, 6 Sets Include 
Appropriate "Showgard" Mounts, Mostly Commemoratives, 17 Diff., Mostly 
6 c. to 29 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Total 
Face Value is $146.62. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 146.62 F 190.00

U.S.  BOX LOTS

164 o BOX LOT #1 (16. lbs.) Contains Collection Remainders + Stamps On & Off Paper, Mostly 
Not Sorted, Almost All are Used, Includes 2 lbs. of Stamps Off Paper (Mostly 
Commemoratives), Good Variety, Over 15,000 Total Stamps (Est.), 
Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

165 C,o,i BOX LOT #2  (1.5 lbs.) Contains Misc. Covers & Cards, Mostly USA, About 40 Total 
Items, Includes Some F.D.C.'s Plus 32 Misc. Labels (Mostly Whiskey), 
Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

166 i, o BOX LOT #3  (5. lbs.) Contains Collection of Postal Stationery & "Cut-Squares" + Mint 
USA ($60.00 Face Value), Mostly MNH P# Blks. + Some U.N. + Some Misc. 
Items, Some Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00
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U.S.  BOX LOTS  (Cont.)
167 o, i BOX LOT #4 (16. lbs.) Contains Small Collection + Stamps Sorted on Stock Pages + 

Some "Bundles" (of About 100 Stamps) + Some U.N. + Some Misc. Items, 
About 13,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Mostly Pre-1990 Issues, Some 
Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

168 C,i,o BOX LOT #5 (19. lbs.) Contains Postal Stationery Collection (Includes "Scott" Post Card Album), 
About 650 Items (Entires & Cards) Some are F.D.C.'s + About 3,800 "Cut-Squares", 
Sorted on Stock Cards + About 2,400 Back-of-Book Stamps (Mostly Revenues) + 
Some Misc. Items, Mixed Cond., Some Faults, AVG-VF. . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

169 o, i BOX LOT #6 (18. lbs.) Contains About 500 Souvenir Pages (1981-96 Period), Many with 
Small Nick at Left Edge (From Binder) + 46 Diff. Commemorative Panels 
(with a Blk. of Mint Stamps or Souv. Sheet) + 50 Diff. "State Birds & Flowers" 
Panels (with a Mint Stamp), Mostly F-VF Cond., Face Value of the 
Mint Stamps is About $78.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

170 o BOX LOT #7 (18. lbs.) Contains Stamps on Paper Mostly Recent Issues, Includes Some 
Commemorative Issues, About 25,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Not Checked for 
P#'s or Cancels, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

171 o BOX LOT #8 (20. lbs.) Contains Stamps on Paper, Mostly Recent Issues, About 27,000 
Total Stamps (Est.), Not Checked for P#'s or Cancels, 
Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

172 o BOX LOT #9 (19. lbs.) Contains Stamps on Paper, Mostly Recent Issues, About 26,000 
Total Stamps (Est.), Includes a Few World Wide, Not Checked for P#'s 
or Cancels, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 170.00

U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS  &  COVERS

173 C 3262 P# Blk. of 4 on F.D.C. with "Farnam" Cachet, No Addr., Clean, VF Cond., 
Original Face Value of Stamps was $47.00  (1998 Issue). . . . . . . (P).... 120.00 E 80.00

174 C "FLOWERS"  Topical, Collection of 84 Diff. F.D.C.'s, Includes "American Wild Flowers" & 
"Garden Flowers" Issues of 1992-99, All with Cachet, No Addr., The 50 Diff. "Wildflowers" 
F.D.C.'s are with "House of Farnum" Cachets, All Clean, VF, Mounted in 
"White Ace" Album (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 180.00 + 90.00

F.D.C.'s  GOLDEN REPLICA CACHETS
175 C "CELEBRATE THE CENTURY",  135 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Golden Replica" Cachet, 

1998-2000 Period, Cmpt. Except for the 1990's Sheet (15 Diff. Stamps), Contained in 
2 Albums (Postal Commemorative Soc.), VF Cond. (14. lbs.). . . (P).... .... 100.00

176 C "STATE BIRDS & FLOWERS",  Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Golden Replica" 
Cachet & Typed Addr., April 14, 1982 Issue, No Album but Description Cards are Included, 
VF Cond., Original Cost to Owner was About $275.00.. . . . . . . . (P).... .... 70.00

177 C COLLECTION,  223 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Golden Replica" Cachet, 1990-94 
Period, Contained in 3 Albums (Postal Commemorative Soc.), Mostly 
VF Cond. (20. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 130.00

178 C COLLECTION,  223 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Golden Replica" Cachet, 1994-97 
Period, Contained in 3 Albums (Postal Commemorative Soc.), Mostly 
VF Cond. (19. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 140.00

179 C COLLECTION,  146 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Golden Replica" Cachet, 1997-2000 
Period, Contained in 3 Albums (Postal Commemorative Soc.), Mostly 
VF Cond. (16. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

U.S.  COVERS
180 C 1 On Cover, Tied by Pen Cancel (Faded) with "Red" & "Blue" C.D.S. Postal 

Markings, Stamp is Cut-Close on All Sides, Cover has Tear at Top 
(From Opening), AVG-Fine Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 450.00 200.00

181 C 65 on Cover, Tied by "Mail Packet Boat Whalen" Cancel (Apr. 3, 1863), 
F-VF for Item. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

182 C FOLDED LETTER (Large Document), Stampless, Post Marked Boston, Aug, 5 (1842), 
Postal Rate of 50 Cents, From Governor of Mass. to Blakely, Ala., Interesting 
Historical Document, Typical Age and Edge Wear. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

183 C U395 Entire, "Winchester Repeating Arms" Co. Advertising Cover, Sent to North Adams, 
Mass., Neatly Opened Along the Top, Mailed July 22, 1905 & Received 
on July 23rd, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 40.00

COMMEMORATIVE COVERS
184 C "SPIRIT OF 1776"  Commemorative Cover with Cachet & Special Cancel, 

July 4, 1934, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 50.00
185 C AIR MAIL Covers,  Collection of 45 Diff., Mostly 1928-40 Period, All with Cachet, 

Includes First Flight, Airport Dedication, Air Show, Etc., 
F-VF Cond. for Items. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

186 C AIR MAIL  Covers, Accumulation of 36 Diff., Mostly 1928-40 Period, Mostly with 
Cachet, Includes First Flight Dedication & Misc. Covers, Two are Canada, 
Some Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00
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U.S.  COVERS  (COLLECTIONS  &  BOX LOTS)
187 C "LIGHT HOUSE" and "Statue of Liberty" Topical, Collection of 315 Covers  +  100 Picture 

Post Cards, Mostly All Diff., Covers with Cachet or Special Commemorative Cancel,
Most are Light House Topical, Mostly F-VF Cond.  (15. lbs.). . . (P).... .... 240.00

188 C "PRESIDENTS",  Lincoln, Kennedy & Washington Topical Covers, About 345 Diff., 
Mostly Commemorative & Event Covers, Mostly with Cachet, 
Mostly F-VF Cond. (14. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

189 C, i "SPACE"  Topical, Collection of About 1,000 Covers, 1973-94 Period, Mostly with Cachet, 
Various "Space" Related Events & Activities, Mostly Diff., Also Includes 78 Stamps + 
15 Souv. Sheets (Mostly Mint), Mostly F-VF Cond. (12. lbs.). . . (P).... .... 280.00

190 C ACCUMULATION,  About 1,500 Covers, Mostly "Event" & "Stamp Show" Covers, Some 
with Cachet, Most with Special Commemorative or "Event" Cancels, Mostly 
1960-78 Period, Includes Some "Navy" Related Covers (Mostly No Cachet), 
Mostly F-VF Cond. (14. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

191 C, i ACCUMULATION,  Includes F.D.C.'s, Commemorative Covers, Commercial Covers, 
Unused Postal Stationery, Etc., Over 1,600 Total Items, Mostly USA but Includes 
a Few World Wide Items, Mostly F-VF Cond., Includes Many #10 Size Covers, 
Some Better Items Noted, Worth Examination (20. lbs.).. . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

192 C COLLECTION,  Over 800 Covers (Mostly F.D.C.'s with Cachet) + Some Misc. Items, Includes 
Some Postal Stationery Items, 1932-2008 Period, Some Better Items, Mostly F-VF 
Cond., Contained in 7 Cover Albums (22. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

193 C COLLECTION,  F.D.C.'s & "Event" Covers, About 900 Diff. Items, Pre-1996 Post Marks, 
Mostly with Cachet, Includes About 100 Naval Ship Covers (1967-83 Period), Wide 
Variety, Includes 6 Cover Albums, Mostly F-VF Cond., (25. lbs.). (P).... .... 300.00

194 C COLLECTION,  About 1,300 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1958-83 Period, All with Cachet (Mostly 
"Art Craft" or "Fleetwood"), Mostly No Addr., Contained in 9 "Elbe" Cover 
Albums, Mostly F-VF Cond. (28. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

UNITED NATIONS  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

195 ii COLLECTION,  1951-98 Period, About 1,000 Stamps, Slight Duplication, Almost All are MNH, 
OG, VF, Sound Cond., Includes Some Geneva & Vienna, Total Face Value 
(N.Y. Issues Only) is About $230.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 230.00 F 240.00

196 ii,o COLLECTION,  1951-88 Period + Some Sorted on Sales Cards + Some Inscription Blks. + 
Some Souv. Cards, Most of the Stamps are MNH, Includes Some Geneva & Vienna, 
Over 2,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Mostly F-VF Cond. (16. lbs.). . . (P).... .... 160.00

197 C "FLAGS" Issue, Collection of 160 Diff. F.D.C.'s (1980-89 Period), Appears Cmpt. 
for the Period + 3 Misc. F.D.C.'s, All with "Colorano Silk" Cachets, 
No Addr., Generally VF Cond. (4. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

198 C COLLECTION,  1,050 F.D.C.'s, 1973-2003 Period, All with Cachet, All No Addr., Clean, 
Appear to be Mostly All Diff., Includes 7 F.D.C. Albums, 
VF Cond. (25. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

199 C F.D.C.'s,  Collection of About 800 1951-75 Period, with Duplication, Mostly "Art Craft" & 
"Art Master" Cachets, Mostly N.Y. Issues (Includes a Few Geneva), Mixed Addr. 
& No Addr., Mostly F-VF Cond. (8.lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 90.00

WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS

200 o, i BOX LOT #1 (11. lbs.) Contains a World Wide Collection Remainder + a Few Misc. Items, 
About 9,000 Diff. Stamps, Wide Variety, Some Typical Mixed Cond., 
but Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

201 o, i BOX LOT #2 (9. lbs.) Contains World Wide Collection Remainders, Wide Variety, 
Over 6000 Diff. Stamps, Some Better Items, AVG-VF, Some Typical 
Mixed Cond., Worth Examination.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 380.00

202 C,i,o BOX LOT #3 (1.5 lbs.) Contains Cards, Covers, Stamps & Misc. Items, Includes a Few 
"Unlisted" Items, Wide Variety. Mixed Cond., AVG-VF,  Few Hundred 
Total Items.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

203 o, i BOX LOT #4 (11. lbs.) Contains a World Wide Collection Remainder + a Stock Book, 
Over 8,000 Total Stamps (at Least 6,500 Diff.), Wide Variety, Some Mixed 
Cond., but Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

204 o, i BOX LOT #5 (11. lbs.) Contains Collection Remainders + Stamps Sorted on Stock Cards, 
World Wide, Few Thousand Total Stamps, Includes Some USA, Some Typical 
Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

205 o, i BOX LOT #6 (18. lbs.) Contains a Canada & an Australia Collection + Misc. World Wide Stamps, 
Some Sorted in Envelopes, Includes Some Macau & Manchukuo, Wide Variety, 
Thousands of Diff. Stamps, Mostly F-VF Cond., Worth Exam.. . (P).... .... 340.00

206 o, i BOX LOT #7 (5. lbs.) Contains Thousands of World Wide Stamps, Some Not Sorted, 
Some Sorted in Glassines, Wide Variety, Over 7,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Some
Mixed Cond. but Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF, Worth Exam.. . . . (P).... .... 380.00
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WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS  (Cont.)
207 o, i BOX LOT #8 (6. lbs.) Contains World Wide Stamps, Sorted in Glassines by Country 

("I" to "N" Countries Only), Mostly Pre-1980 Issues, About 26,000 Total 
Stamps (Est.), Some Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 420.00

208 o, i BOX LOT #9 (6.5 lbs.) Contains World Wide Stamps Sorted in Glassines by Country 
("N" to "Z" Countries Only), Mostly Pre-1980 Issues, About 26,000 Total 
Stamps (Est.), Some Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 420.00

209 o, i BOX LOT #10 (6. lbs.) Contains World Wide Stamps, Sorted in Glassine by Country 
("G" to "I" Countries Only), Mostly Pre-1980 Issues, About 24,000 Total 
Stamps (Est.)., Some Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

210 i,ii BOX LOT #11 (10. lbs.) Contains an Estimated 5,500 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Sorted on Stock 
Pages or on Cards, Wide Variety of Sets & Singles, All Mint, Generally Sound Cond., 
OG, Many are MNH, Many F-VF, Mostly Pre-1985 Issues, .. . . . (P).... 2200.00 + 600.00

211 o, i BOX LOT #12 (11. lbs.) Contains Stamps Off Paper, Sorted in White Envelopes (By Country), 
Only a Few USA, Over 25,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Many Diff. Countries, Wide Variety, 
Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . .......... .... 400.00

212 o, i BOX LOT #13 (12. lbs.) Contains World Wide Collection + Misc. Stamps on Approval Sheets 
(or in Glassines), Several Thousand Diff. Stamps, Mostly Pre-1960 Issues, Includes 
Some Better Items, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF, Worth Exam.. . . (P).... .... 600.00

213 o, i BOX LOT #14 (3.5 lbs.) Contains About 2,400 Stamps, Mostly Diff., All Europe, Mostly 
Scandinavia, Mixed Mint & Used, On Stock Pages or Hinged on Album Pages, 
Includes Some Better Items, Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

214 o, i BOX LOT #15 (14. lbs.) Contains a Few Thousand World Wide Stamps, Identified & 
Priced on #102 Cards (or Sales Pages) + Some Philippines Stamps Sorted on Stock 
Pages + Some "Cinderella" Unlisted Items (on Sales Pages), Wide Variety, 
Some Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF Cond., Worth Examination. . . (P).... .... 340.00

215 o, i BOX LOT #16 (15. lbs.) Contains World Wide Collection Remainder + About 1,500 Palestine 
Stamps (Sorted on Stock Cards) + Two pounds of Stamps Off Paper (Not Sorted), 
Mostly Used, Over 10,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Mostly F-VF .. . . (P).... .... 340.00

216 o, i BOX LOT #17 (17. lbs.) Contains World Wide Stamps, On & Off Paper, Some on Stock Pages 
but Mostly Not Sorted, Wide Variety, Includes Some USA, Over 15,000 Total 
Stamps (Est.), Mostly F-VF Cond., Worth Examination. . . . . . . . (P).... .... 340.00

WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS

217 i, o "A" TO "H' COUNTRIES (Mostly),  About 520 Diff. Stamps (Mostly MNH Cmpt. Sets) +
42 Souv. Sheets (on Stock Pages), World Wide, Includes Some Singles, Includes Some 
Used & Some Hinged, Mostly Pre-1990 Issues, Sound, F-VF.. . . (P).... 1412.00 340.00

218 ii,o "A" to "L" COUNTRIES,  About 370 Diff. Stamps (Mostly MNH Cmpt. Sets) plus 33 Souv. 
Sheets (In a Stock Book), Includes Some Used & Some Hinged (OG), 
Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Pre-1998 Issues.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1215.00 300.00

219 i, o "CINDERELLA",  Collection of 135 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets) + 55 Stamps, Pre-2000 
Issues, Almost All are Unlisted, All Diff., Mixed Mint & Used, Includes Abkazia, 
Eynhallow, Lundy, Nagaland, Staffa, Etc. Mostly Topical Issues, 
Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 140.00

220 i, o "CINDERELLA",  Contains Seals, Labels, Revenues, Unlisted Stamps, Photographs, Etc., 
Several Hundred Diff. Items, Wide Variety, Typical Mixed Cond., Too Varied 
to Describe, AVG-VF (3.5 lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

221 o, i "CINDERELLA",  Stock Book with Revenues, Seals, "Cut-Squares" & Misc. Unlisted Items, 
About 500 Total Items, Slight Duplication, Wide Variety, World Wide, 
Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

222 i, o "L" to "Z" COUNTRIES,  Stock Book with About 325 Diff. Stamps  +  120 Diff. Souv. Sheets 
(or Mini-Sheets), Mostly Pre-1995 Issues, Includes Many Cmpt. MNH Sets, 
Mixed Used & Mint (Some are Hinged), Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . (P).... 1350.00 340.00

223 ii,o "M" to "T" COUNTRIES,  Stock Book with about 550 Diff. Stamps (Mostly MNH Cmpt. Sets) 
plus 80 Souv. Sheets, Includes Some Used, Mostly Pre-1990 Issues, Many 
Topical Issues, Sound Cond., Mostly VF, Worth E Soxamination. (P).... 1223.00 380.00

224 ii ACCUMULATION,  Over 1,350 Stamps, Includes 45 uv. Sheets, All MNH, World Wide, 
Slight Duplication, Sound Cond., Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

225 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  About 380 Stamps, Identified & Priced In Glassines, Mostly Middle 
East & India, MNH & Used, Includes Duplication, Sets & Singles, 
F-VF, Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2630.00 420.00

226 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  About 350 Stamps, Identified & Priced in Glassines, Nearly All India 
& Middle East, MNH & Used, Includes Duplication, F-VF, 
Inventory Included.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2023.00 400.00

227 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  About 2,000 Mint Stamps (Est.), Mostly Identified & Priced in Glassines, 
World Wide, Cmpt. Sets & Singles from Many Diff. Countries, Many Better Items, 
Mostly Pre-1965 Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly OG, Mostly Hinged, 
Some are MNH, Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination (1.5 lbs.). . . . (P).... 4200.00 E 900.00
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WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS  (Cont.)
228 o ACCUMULATION,  About 500 Used Stamps, World Wide, Many Diff. Countries, Mostly 

Singles, Some Cmpt. Sets, Pre-1974 Issues, Many are 19th & Early 20th Century 
Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Many Better Items. . . (P).... 2800.00 E 700.00

229 o, i ACCUMULATION,  About 160 Stamps, World Wide, Includes Many Asia & Middle East, 
Includes 24 Diff. MNH Stamps with "Specimen" Ovpt. (St. Vincent Grenadines), 
Some Duplication, Mostly F-VF Cond., Includes Inventory. . . . . (P).... 1100.00 + 280.00

230 o, i ACCUMULATION,  About 400 World Wide Stamps, Identified & Priced on #102 Cards, 
Mostly Spain, Some Limited Duplication, Pre-1975 Issues, Mostly 
Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1490.00 340.00

231 o, i ACCUMULATION,  Over 700 Stamps, Identified & Priced on #102 Cards, Several Better 
19th Century Used Stamps From the Netherlands & Romania, Many (Mostly Mint) 
Stamps from Indonesia, Japan & Korea, Also Some Liberia and Poland, Mostly 
Pre-1970 Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1670.00 420.00

232 i, o COLLECTION,  World Wide, Countries "A" to "Z", About 10,000 Diff. Stamps (Est.), 
No USA or UN, Contained in 3 Vol. "Master Global" Album, with Pages thru 1969 
(Pages are Clean), Mixed Mint & Used, Includes Some MNH Cmpt. Sets, Mostly 
Sound Cond., Has Not Been "Picked", Mostly F-VF, Useful 
for Expansion (28. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 600.00

233 o, i COLLECTION,  World Wide (No USA), Over 50,000 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Misc. Pages, 
Contained in 30  3-Ring Binders, Mixed Mint and Used, Some are Stuck-Down 
Slightly, Wide Variety, Includes Many Topical Issues, Mostly F-VF, This Lot 
Must be Picked Up at Our Office (140. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 1200.00

234 o, i CONSIGNMENT REMAINDER,  About 1,100 Total Stamps, Includes the 1937 British Omnibus 
Issue (187 Stamps), About 250 Luxembourg, 640 Venezuela (up to 1974) Mostly Used, 
14 Used Saar Officials and the UNTEA Set (Mint), Nearly All Stamps are Diff., 
Generally Sound Cond., Most Mint Stamps Hinged, Mostly F-VF. (P).... 900.00 + 300.00

235 i,ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  About 100 Diff. Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), World Wide, 
Plus a Few Bklt. Panes, Nearly All Mint, Includes a Few Used, Many are MNH, 
Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF, Mostly 1933-89 Issues. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 867.00 260.00

236 o, i STOCK BOOK  with About 450 World Wide Stamps, Some Duplication, Mixed Mint 
(Some are MNH) & Used, Cmpt. Sets & Singles, Mostly Pre-1992 Issues, 
Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1300.00 E 300.00

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS
237 ii,i "CHRISTMAS"  Topical, Collection of 530 Diff. Stamps + 60 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1943-73 

Issues, All Mint (Mostly MNH), Sound Cond., Mounted on Clean "K-Line" 
Topical Pages (Spaces for Issues of 1898 thru 1973), Cmpt. Sets, 
F-VF, (10. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

238 C,i,o "RAOUL WALLENBERG" Topical Collection, 20 Items + Some Articles Plus 
"Quebec 400th Anniv.", 20 Items + Some Articles, VF Cond.. . . (P).... .... 120.00

239 ii "ROTARY INTERNATIONAL" Topical (1981 Issue), 15 Diff. Bottom Left Corner Margin 
Blks. of 4, Belize #538-544, 563-569 & 590, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 491.60 140.00

240 ii "ROTARY INTERNATIONAL" Topical (1981 Issue), 5 Diff. Souv. Sheets (Belize 
#545 // 591) + 15 Diff. Vertical Pairs (Belize #538-544, 561-569, 590), 
All OG, MNH, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 423.20 110.00

241 ii "U.P.U." COLLECTION (1949 Issues),  272 Diff. Stamps, 6 Souv. Sheets & 2 Bklts. 
(On Stock Pages), All Cmpt. Sets, Sound, OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . (P).... 1290.00 700.00

242 ii "WORLD EXPO 70" (Osaka, Japan), Topical Collection of 165 Diff. Stamps + 10 Diff. Souv. 
Sheets, Cmpt. Sets, World Wide (1970 Issues), MNH, OG, 
Sound Cond., Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

CANADA

243 i 51 // 273, MR2C,  Issues of 1897-1946, 17 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 
OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 864.00 240.00

244 ii 125, MR6,  Each as Coil Strip of 7 Stamps, All OG, MNH, Sound Cond., 1912-16 Issues, 
F-VF, Cat. Value of $2660.00 is for Coil Singles. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2660.00 + 1000.00

245 ii 158 "50 c. Bluenose" (1929 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. . (P).... 450.00 220.00
246 i, o ACCUMULATION,  1859-1984 Period, About 450 Stamps, Identified & Priced on #102 Cards, 

Many Better Early Singles (Typical Mixed Cond.), Some with Faults, Many Modern 
Mint Issues in Sound Cond., Also 16 Used Revenues (Not Cataloged), 
AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1800.00 440.00

247 o, i BOX LOT (20. lbs.) Contains Small Collection + Stamps Sorted on Stock Cards or Sales Pages, 
About 11,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Pre-1997 Issues, Mixed Used & Mint (Some MNH), 
Some Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF, Typical Duplication. . (P).... .... 320.00

COLUMBIA AND VANCOUVER ISLAND
248 o 9 "5 c. on 3 c. Red" (1869 Issue), Used, Blue "35" Cancel, Small Edge Tear (At Top), 

Few Blunt Perfs., F-VF Centering for Issue.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 250.00 80.00
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NEWFOUNDLAND
249 i 9 "One Sh." Scarlet Vermilion (1857 Issue), Unused, No Gum, With APS Cert. 

(07/05/2017) Stating "Genuine, Repaired, Left Margin & Frame Lines Added", 
Expertly Repaired (Repair is Not Easily Detected), VF Appearing.(P).... 42,500.00 14,000.00

WORLD WIDE  A - Z
ABU DHABI
250 ii 26-44, 49-55,  Five Diff. Cmpt. Sets, 1967-69 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 256.20 160.00
BAHRAIN
251 o 238-240 (3),  "Sheik Isa", 1 d., 2 d. & 3 d. Values (25 of Each), 1976-80 Issues, 

All Used, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1112.00 160.00
BRAZIL
252 i CONDOR Air Mail Co., First Issue (1927), Cmpt Set, Mint, OG, HR, 

Sanabria #C1-C7, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 50.00
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
253 ii 16-24, Nine Diff. Stamps, 1966-69 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. (P).... 204.10 130.00
CHILE
254 ii 254, 255, C124,  Each as Blk. of 25 Diff. Stamps, Cmpt. Set, "Flora & Fauna" (Issue of 1948), 

MNH, OG, Few Weak Horiz. Perfs., Otherwise Sound, VF. . . . . (P).... 250.00 E 170.00
EGYPT
255 i C3, C4,  "Zeppelin" Set Cmpt., 1931 Issue, Mint, Sound, OG, LH, VF. . . (P).... 180.00 100.00
FRANCE
256 i B12 // B390,  Semi-Postals of 1922-65, 91 Diff. Stamps, Includes 18 Diff. Cmpt. Sets, 

All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Nearly All are LH, Couple Sets MNH, 
Nearly All VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 311.45 200.00

257 o B23, Used, 5 fr. + 1 fr. High Value, 1926-27 Issue, Sound Cond., VF.. (P).... 100.00 65.00
GERMANY
258 o 2 // 27, "Imperial Eagles", 20 Used Stamps, 11 Diff., 1872-74 Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., 

Mostly F-VF, Some Better Cancels. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1056.75 280.00
259 o 27, 28, "Brown Surcharge" Set of 1874, Cmpt., Used, Sound, AVG-Fine. (P).... 492.50 200.00
260 ii 50 "25 pf. Orange", 1890 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . (P).... 130.00 85.00
261 i 115 // 400, B24 // B32,  Issues of 1920-33, 19 Diff. Stamps, Includes 3 Cmpt. Sets, All Mint, 

Hinged, OG, Sound Cond., Mostly LH, Mostly VF.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 196.65 110.00
262 o 337 // 435, B8 // B185,  Issues of 1924-40, 58 Diff. Stamps, Includes Cmpt. Sets, 

All Used, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 325.00 190.00
263 i 687-816, B324-B371,  C61-C64, Issues of 1952-60, Collection of 191 Diff. Stamps & One Souv. 

Sheet, Cmpt. for Period, All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF. . . (P).... 755.00 260.00
GERMAN BERLIN
264 ii 9N35-9N41 (7),  "U.P.U." Set, 1949 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. (P).... 550.00 320.00
GREAT BRITAIN
265 o 1 "One Penny Black", 1840 Issue, Used, Sound, AVG Centering. . (P).... 320.00 150.00
266 o 1 "1 p. Black", 1840 Issue, Used, Clipped Corner (LR), Otherwise 

Sound Cond., AVG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 320.00 150.00
267 o 3, 9, 37, 43, 48, 69, 82, 87 (8 Diff.), Used, Generally Sound Cond., 

AVG-VF Centering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1345.00 360.00
268 i BK144 "Wedgwood" Prestige Booklet (1972 Issue), Cmpt. with 4 Diff. Panes, 

MNH, OG, F-VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 150.00 80.00
HAITI
269 ii SPECIMENS,  27 Diff., American Bank Note Co., Each with "Specimen" Ovpt. & Typical 

Punched Hole, Pre-1940 Issues, All MNH, OG, Sound, F-VF. . . (P).... .... 100.00
270 ii SPECIMENS,  26 Diff., American Bank Note Co., Each with "Specimen" Ovpt. & Typical 

Punched Hole, Pre-1940 Issues, All MNH, OG, Sound, F-VF. . . (P).... .... 100.00
HONG KONG
271 ii 199 // 303,  Commemorative Issues of 1961-75, 29 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 342.80 220.00
ICELAND
272 ii 240-245 (6),  "Founding of Republic of Iceland", Set Cmpt. in Blks. of 4, 

1944 Issue, Sound Cond.,OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 380.00 240.00
INDIA
273 ii 361A, 363-366 (5),  "Wildlife" Set of 1963 in Blks. of 6 Stamps Each, OG, 

MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 123.00 80.00
274 ii 2078e // 2220b,  Eleven Diff. Souv. Sheets (5 of Each), 2004-07 Issues, 

Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 583.75 340.00
INDIAN STATES
275 o TRAVANCORE-COCHIN,#O3a, Half "NANA" Error, Used, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 300.00 160.00
INDONESIA
276 ii 62-65, 65b, 65c,  Plus All Three Overprint Varieties, 16 Stamps & 8 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 

1949 "U.P.U." Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 269.20 170.00
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IRELAND
277 o 43, 56, 57,  Three Diff. Used Stamps, 1922 Issues, #57 has a Few Short Perfs. at Top, 

Others in Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 342.50 180.00
278 i 65-76, 90 // 146, C1-C7,  65 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1922-52 Issues, All Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 579.50 340.00
279 ii 80 // 172,  53 Diff. Stamps, 1929-59 Issues, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 396.90 240.00
280 o 84 // 245, C1-C7,  Issues of 1931-68, 103 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Used Sets, 

Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 328.00 160.00
281 o 96-98 (3),  "St. Patrick" Set Cmpt., 1937 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., 

VF, Wmk. #44. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 290.00 180.00
282 i 97, 98, "St. Patrick" 5 sh. & 10 sh. Values, 1937 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond.,

OG, LH, VF, Wmk. #44. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 130.00
283 i,ii 147 // 289, J5-J14,  117 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1953-70 Issues, Sound 

Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Those After 1967 are MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 451.00 260.00
284 ii 173-289, 226a,  107 Diff. Stamps & One Cmpt. Bklt., 1960-70 Issues, All Cmpt. 

Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 294.00 160.00
ITALY
285 i 93 // 183,  Issues of 1906-26,  28 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Hinged, 

#136 has a Tiny Thin (Cat. $1.45), All Others are in Sound Cond., 
Nearly All LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 412.35 150.00

286 i 290-305 (16),  "March on Rome" Commemorative Set Cmpt., 1932 Issue, Mint, 
Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 182.85 90.00

287 i,ii 290-305, C40-C41,  "March on Rome", 1932 Issue, 18 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond.,
OG, 11 are LH, 7 are MNH (Including #303 & #305), F-VF. . . . (P).... 336.30 160.00

288 i 342 // 646,  Plus  Aegean Islands,  #3 // 30, C8-C13, Issues of 1930-53, 92 Diff. Stamps, 
All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 298.25 100.00

289 i 349-354 (6),  "Bellini" Commemorative Set Cmpt., 1935 Issue, Mint, OG, LH, 
Slightly Toned Gum, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 204.00 80.00

290 i 477 "100 L. United Family", 1946 Issue Mint, Sound, OG, LH, VF. . (P).... 175.00 80.00
291 i 496-506, E26,  Twelve Diff. Stamps, 1948 Set Cmpt., Except for the Low Value 

#495 (Cat. 55 c.), Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 269.55 100.00
292 ii 507 // 530, C116-C121,  Commemorative Issues of 1947-49, 21 Diff. Stamps, 

All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 286.75 100.00
ITALY - TRIESTE (Zone A)
293 i Q1-Q12 (12),  First Parcel Post Set Cmpt., 1947-48 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., 

OG, Hinged, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1202.00 420.00
294 ii,i Q17 // Q26,  Nine Diff. Parcel Post Stamps, 1949-54 Issues, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 

Some are VLH, Some (Including #Q24 & Q26) are MNH, F-VF. (P).... 379.45 160.00
JAPAN
295 i 311a, Souv. Sheet (with Folder), 1940 Parks Issue, Mint, OG, Some Glassine 

Adheres to Gum, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 155.00 50.00
JORDAN
296 ii C26-C28 (3),  "Bird" Set Cmpt., 1964 Issue, Sound, OG, MNH, VF. . . . . (P).... 235.00 150.00
KOREA
297 i C1-C5, C23-C30, C32-C38,  Twenty Diff. Airmails, 1947-64 Issues, All Mint, 

Cmpt. Sets, Hinged, OG, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 684.50 240.00
LIECHTENSTEIN
298 o 82-85 (4),  1928 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 116.00 75.00
NEW ZEALAND
299 i,ii B1-B55, B57-B81, B85-B117,  Semi-Postals of 1929-83, 113 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. 

Mint Sets, Sound Cond., #B3 is No Gum, All Others are OG, Mostly LH, 
Those after 1964 are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 392.40 240.00

300 ii B52a // B117a,  Semi-Postal Mini-Sheets of 1957-83, 44 Diff., Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 431.55 280.00

301 o B76a // B68a,  Semi-Postal Mini-Sheets of 1959-64, 14 Used, 10 Diff., Mostly Sound 
Cond., (#B68a with Left Margin Creased), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 345.00 200.00

OMAN
302 ii 94-109,  Two Diff. Cmpt. Sets, 1966 & 1969 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, VF (16 Diff. Stamps). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 171.50 110.00
PORTUGAL
303 i 594a, 602a, 614a, 649a, 701a,  Five Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1940-49 Issues, Mint, OG, LH, 

#594a & 614a have Small Faults, Others in Sound Cond., VF. . . (P).... 452.50 220.00
QATAR
304 ii 53 // 189,  Commemorative Issues of 1965-69, 105 Diff. Stamps & 3 Souv. Sheets, 

All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Includes #60 Variety (Perforated Souv. Sheet) 
LH, All Others are MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 670.00 440.00

RUSSIA
305 i, o N14, N15, N17, N18,  Four Diff. Mint Stamps in Sound Cond. + One Extra #N18 (Used 

with a Trivial Light Crease), 1919 Finnish Occupation Issue, VF. (P) 455.00 200.00
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SINGAPORE
306 ii 73 // 111, J1-J8,  Issues of 1966-69, 46 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, and #89a 

Cmpt. Bklt. (with 3 Panes), Sound Cond., OG MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 344.65 220.00
SPAIN
307 o 49 "2 c. Isabella II" (1860 Issue), 3 Diff. Trial Color Proofs (2 are Blks. of 4), Each on 

Thin White Paper, Imperf., No Gum, Each with Pen Cancel, 
Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 60.00

SWITZERLAND
308 o 68 "1 fr. Gold" (1881 Issue), Granite Paper, Used, Oct. 1881 C.D.S. 

Cancel, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1100.00 300.00
309 i B178 (x 8),  "IMABA" Souv. Sheets, Mint, OG, Minor Gum Dist., 5 with Minor Facial Disturbance 

(Sheets were "Stuck-Together" Slightly), Otherwise VF .. . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 100.00
310 o B178 (x 8),  "IMABA" Souv. Sheets, 1948 Issue, All Used, OG, Sound Cond., VF, 

All with "IMABA" Cancel.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 520.00 200.00
THAILAND
311 ii 679a // 1530b,  Nine Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1973-75 & 1993 Issues, Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 275.00 100.00
TRIPOLITANIA
312 o C21, C24,  "Zeppelin" (1933 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.00 140.00
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
313 o 154-156, 196, 310-313,  Collection of 74 Stamps in Blks. & Strips, 8 Diff., 

1982-90 Issues, All Used, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1251.25 100.00
314 o 307-313,  "Falcons", 1990 Issue, 6 Diff. High Values (25 of Each), Used, 

Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2725.00 300.00
VATICAN CITY
315 ii 1-13, E1, E2 (15),  Cmpt. Set, 1929 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. (P).... 265.00 160.00
316 ii 14, 19-34, E3, E4,  Cmpt. Set, 1931-33 Issues, Sound, OG, MNH, VF. . . (P).... 630.00 400.00
317 ii 41-46 (6),  "Juridicial Congress" Set Cmpt., 1935 Issue, Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1045.00 600.00
318 ii 47-54 (8),  "Catholic Press Conference" Set Cmpt., 1936 Issue, Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 495.00 320.00
319 ii 55-60 (6),  "Archaeological Congress" Set Cmpt., 1938 Issue, Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 130.00
320 ii 61-67 (7),  Interregnum Issue of 1939, Cmpt. Set, Sound, OG, MNH, VF. (P).... 135.00 85.00
321 ii 155a, "Stagecoach" S/S, 1952 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . (P).... 160.00 100.00
322 ii B1-B4 (4),  "Holy Year" Set Cmpt., 1933 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 190.00 120.00
323 ii C16, C17,  "Tobias" Set Cmpt., 1948 Issue, Sound Cond.,OG, MNH, VF. (P).... 640.00 400.00
324 ii C18, C19,  "U.P.U." Set Cmpt., 1949 Issue, Sound, OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . (P).... 180.00 120.00
325 ii C18, C19,  "U.P.U." Set Cmpt., 1949 Issue, Sound, OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . (P).... 180.00 100.00
326 ii C20, C21,  "Gratianus" Set Cmpt., 1951 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 395.00 240.00
327 ii C22, C23,  "St. Peter's Basilica" Set Cmpt., 1953 Issue, Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 140.00 90.00
328 ii J1-J6, Q1-Q15,  Two Diff. Cmpt. Sets (21 Diff.), 1931 Issues, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 395.00 260.00
YUGOSLAVIA
329 o, i 290 // 322, C17-C28, C33, C33a,  27 Diff. Stamps & 2 Souv. Sheets, 1947-50 Issues, 

#C17-C28 are Mint, OG, LH, Others are Used, Sound Cond., VF. (P).... 299.20 180.00

COUNTRY COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS  &  MISC. LOTS

330 i AFRICA,  Collection of About 510 Diff. Stamps & 38 Souv. Sheets (on Stock Pages), Mostly
Pre-1983 Issues, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Generally Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
F-VF, Includes Benin, Chad, Congo, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Togo, Etc., 
Includes Many Topical Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1095.00 460.00

331 i,ii AFRICA,  1960-2000 Period, Collection of About 570 Diff. Stamps (Mostly Cmpt. Sets) 
plus 27 Diff. Souv. Sheets, On Stock Pages, All Mint, Sound Cond., Includes 
Cameroon, Chad, The Congo's, Dahomey & Liberia, Mostly LH, Some are 
MNH, Mostly VF Cond., Includes Many Topical Issues. . . . . . . . (P).... 983.00 280.00

332 o, i AFRICA,  Collection of About 3,480 Diff. Stamps ( From 35 Diff. Countries), Mounted in a 
Stock Book, Mixed Mint & Used, Includes Many Topical Issues, Mostly 
Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination (4. lbs.). . . . . . . (P).... 2700.00 700.00

333 i,ii ANDORRA,  1931-71 Period, 38 Mint Stamps, 31 Diff., Good Value in "EUROPA" Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some MNH, Mostly VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 192.55 120.00

334 i, o ANTIGUA (& Barbuda),  1873-2002 Period, Collection of Over 350 Stamps, Includes 
About 60 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), Almost All Diff., Mixed Used & Mint, 
Souv. Sheets are Mostly MNH, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, 
Includes Many Topical Items.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 260.00
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335 i, o ASIA, About 1,370 Stamps + 7 Souv. Sheets, Pre-1980 Issues, Mostly Indonesia 

& Viet Nam, Mixed Mint & Used, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. (P).... .... 320.00
336 o, i ASIA, Collection of 390 Stamps, Mostly India, Some Kuwait, All but 12 Souv. Sheets 

(All MNH) are Used, Appear to be All Diff., 1951-2004 Issues, Mostly 
Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1450.00 320.00

337 i AUSTRALIA,  1913-1967 Period, 49 Diff. Stamps, On a Stock Page, All Mint, 
Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 274.00 100.00

338 C,o,i AUSTRALIA,  Box Lot, Includes Over 170 Diff. Postal Stationery Items (All Mint with a 
Total Face Value of $61.50) + About 320 Used Stamps + Some Covers & Misc. 
Items, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF, Worth Examination (4. lbs.). . (P).... 550.00 + 150.00

339 o AUSTRIA,  1946-94 Period, Collection of Nearly 1,200 Diff. Stamps, On Stock Pages, 
Nearly Cmpt. Between #482 // 1666 and #J232 // J259, Almost All are Used, 
Sound Cond., Mostly VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 E 300.00

340 o, i AUSTRIA,  Mostly 1917-45 Period, Collection of About 590 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Used, 
Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Includes Most Stamps Between #164 // 481, and #J1 // J231, 
#398-423 are Mostly MNH, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly VF. (P).... 1100.00 300.00

341 o, i AUSTRIA,  Collection of Over 1,000 Diff. Stamps, 1850-1966 Period, Mixed Mint 
& Used, Some Back-of-Book, Some Better Items, AVG-VF, Mostly Sound 
Cond., Mostly Hinged on Album Pages, Worth Examination. . . . (P).... 1350.00 E 320.00

342 o,i AUSTRIA,  Box Lot, Contains Colln. Remainder & Misc. Stamps on Stock Cards, Couple 
Thousand Total Stamps, Mixed Used & Mint, With Duplication, Includes Some 
Bosnia & Herzegovina, Mostly Pre-1965 Issues, Mostly F-VF, Some 
Typical Mixed Cond., Some Better Items, Worth Examination. . . (P).... 1200.00 E 240.00

343 ii,o BRAZIL, Collection of 62 Diff. First Day Ceremony Programs (Mostly 1989-90 Issues) 
+ About 300 Diff. Stamps (1906-2005 Period), Includes 10 Souv. Sheets, Mixed 
Used & Mint (Some are MNH), Includes Some Better Items, Generally 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

344 ii BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Topical Issues, Mostly 1963-1994 Period, About 
230 Diff. Stamps, 2 Booklets & 40 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 664.00 280.00

345 ii BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  556 Diff. Stamps, On Stock Pages, 1963-69 Issues, Mostly
Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, Many Topical Issues.. (P).... 1100.00 600.00

346 ii,i BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Consignment Remainder, Includes "1937 Coronation" 
Issue, 160 Diff. Stamps, Hinged (No Hong Kong) + "1953 Coronation", 78 Diff. 
Stamps, Hinged + "1977 Silver Jubilee", 248 Diff. Stamps + 25 Souv. Sheets 
(All MNH) + a Second "1977 Silver Jubilee" Colln., 91 Diff. Stamps (MNH) + 
17 Diff. "Princess Diana" Covers + Grenada, 9 Diff. "Baseball" Mini-Sheets, 
MNH, All are VF Cond. (3.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 800.00 E 280.00

347 i, o BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  About 400 Diff. Stamps (Mostly Cmpt. Mint Sets) + 
50 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), Identified & Priced on Sales Cards, Mostly 
1948-97 Period, Includes a Few Earlier Singles, Sound Cond., Includes 
Many MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 + 340.00

348 i, o BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Jamaica to Virgin Islands, Accum. of About 1,000 Stamps, 
Identified & Priced on #102 Cards, Cmpt. Sets, Part Sets & Singles, Mixed Mint & 
Used, Some Light Duplication, Mostly Pre-1990 Issues, Generally Sound 
Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2200.00 550.00

349 i, o BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Bahrain to Ireland, About 700 Stamps, Identified & Priced 
on #102 Cards, Cmpt. Sets, Part Sets & Singles, Mint & Used, Strong in Ireland, 
Some Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 2170.00 550.00

350 i, o BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Accum. of Better Value Singles with More Modern 
MNH Sets & Souv. Sheets, Mostly Pre-2010 Issues, Includes About 65 
(Mostly Diff.) Souv. Sheets, Many Better Items, Generally Sound 
Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3000.00 E 800.00

351 o BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  18 Diff. Stamps (6 Diff. Countries), All Used, Pre-1940 
Issues, Generally Sound Cond. AVG-VF, Inventory Included.. . . (P).... 783.00 220.00

352 o, i BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  39 Diff. Stamps, Pre-1955 Issues, Mixed Mint & Used, 
Several Better Singles, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 437.50 130.00

353 i, o CAMBODIA,  1951-74 Period, Mostly Mint, Collection of About 370 Diff. Stamps, Nearly
All Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . (P).... 638.00 240.00

354 i, o CAMBODIA,  Collection of Over 400 Stamps, 1951-2001 Period, Includes About 50 Souv. 
Sheets, Almost All Diff., Mixed Mint & Used, Many Souv. Sheets are MNH, 
Generally Sound Cond., F-VF, Includes Many Topical Issues.. . . (P).... .... 300.00

355 o, i CAMBODIA,  1983-2001 Period, Collection of About 780 Diff. Stamps & 60 Souv. Sheets, 
Mounted on Pages, Mostly Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Many Diff. Topical 
Issues, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 800.00 E 240.00

356 o CAPE OF GOOD HOPE,  Nine "Triangle" Stamps, All Appear to be Reprints or 
Forgeries, Used, AVG-VF Appearing, "As Is". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 50.00

357 i, o CILICIA,  Accumulation of 66 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly 
Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 130.00
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358 o, i CRETE,  Collection of 31 Diff. Stamps, 1898-1910 Period, Mixed Mint & Used, 

Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 40.00
359 o CUBA, Collection of About 2,200 Diff. Stamps, 1960-2007 Period, All are Used, Includes 

50 Souv. Sheets, Hinged on Pages (Some are "Stuck-Down" Slightly), Contained in 
3 Binders, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, F-VF Cond. (12. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

360 i, o CYPRUS,  Collection of About 470 Stamps, 1880-2008 Period, Mostly All Diff., Includes 
13 S/S’s, Mostly Hinged on Misc. Pages, Mostly Sound, F-VF.. . (P).... .... 300.00

361 i CYRENAICA,  Collection of 48 Diff. Stamps, 1926-50 Period, Mostly Mint, 
Includes 6 Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 171.00 90.00

362 ii,o EASTERN EUROPE,  Accum. of 500 Diff. Stamps (Mostly MNH Cmpt. Sets) + 50 Souv. Sheets, 
Mounted on Stock Pages or Identified on Sales Cards, Mostly Pre-1995 Issues, 
Includes Some Used, Sound Cond., F-VF, Worth Examination. . (P).... 1100.00 + 280.00

363 i, o EGYPT,  1872-1999 Period, Collection of About 950 Diff. Stamps & 23 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 
Plus a Few Covers, Stamps are Hinged on Pages, Many Cmpt. Sets, the Souv. 
Sheets are MNH, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF, Worth Exam.. . (P).... .... 380.00

364 ii EUROPE,  1960-2002 Period, Accumulation of 197 Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, plus 12 Booklets 
& 17 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), Slight Duplication, Includes Many 
Topical Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 365.00 120.00

365 i, o EUROPE,  Accumulation of 139 Stamps, 112 Diff., Pre-1992 Issues, Much is 
France & Germany, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 669.00 220.00

366 i, o EUROPE,  Mostly 1950's-1990's Period, About 1,900 Stamps, Mostly Identified & Priced 
on #102 Cards, Includes Some Duplication, Much is Germany DDR & Liechtenstein, 
with Many Cmpt. MNH Sets, Also Includes Some Germany, Luxembourg, 
San Marino & Vatican City, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . (P).... 1330.00 420.00

367 o EUROPE,  41 Diff. Stamps (12 Diff Countries), Pre-1952 Issues, All Used, Generally 
Sound Cond. AVG-VF Centering, Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . (P).... 1204.00 320.00

368 o, i FRANCE & COLONIES,  About 380 Diff. Stamps (in a Small Stock Book), Mixed Mint & 
Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Pre-1980 Issues, Generally Sound Cond., 
Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1324.00 340.00

369 o, i FRANCE & COLONIES,   About 1,400 Stamps, Identified & Priced on #102 Cards, Mixed Mint
& Used, Slight Duplication, Some Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . (P).... .... 320.00

370 i FRANCE,  1918-62 Period, 105 Diff. Mint Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 675.90 240.00

371 i,ii FRANCE,  1917-76 Period, About 320 Stamps (on Stock Pages), or in Glassines, Many Cmpt. 
Mint Sets & Better Singles, Many "Painting" Issues, Mostly Diff., Generally Sound 
Cond., OG, LH, Many are MNH, Mostly F-VF, Worth Exam.. . . (P).... 1100.00 E 320.00

372 o FRANCE,  Stock Page with About 88 Diff. Stamps, All Used, Pre-1960 Issues, Many Better 
Singles, Mostly Sound Cond., Some Small Faults (Mostly Typical Small Perf. 
Faults), AVG-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 + 340.00

373 o, i FRANCE,  1849-1959 Period, About 135 Diff. Stamps (on Stock Pages), Nearly All are Used, Many
Better Items, Typical Mixed Cond., Few Small Faults, AVG-VF. (P).... 2324.00 500.00

374 o, i FRANCE,  1849-2002 Period, Collection of 375 Diff. Stamps & 8 Semi-Postal Bklts., 
In a Stock Book, Many Earlier Issues are Used, Those after 1969 are MNH, 
Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 1580.00 440.00

375 i,ii FRENCH AFRICA,  Mostly 1960-2000 Period, Collection of 496 Diff. Stamps (Almost 
All Cmpt. Sets)  +  34 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets)  +  3 Proofs, On Stock Pages, 
All Mint, West African Countries, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some are 
MNH, VF, Many Attractive Topical Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 978.00 +  280.00

376 ii GREAT BRITAIN,  Collection of About 390 Stamps, 1973-92 Period, Includes 4 Booklets, 
Mostly Diff., Mostly Cmpt. Sets, MNH, OG, VF, Sound Cond.. . (P).... .... 100.00

377 o GREAT BRITAIN,  1841-1951 Period, Folder with 174 Stamps, All Used, Mostly Diff., Many
Better Items, Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound, AVG-VF. . . . (P).... .... 400.00

378 o, i GREAT BRITAIN,  1841-1994 Period, Accumulation of About 530 Stamps, Nearly All 
are Used, Includes Some Better Items, Includes Duplication, Some Mixed Cond., 
Some Typical Small Faults, AVG-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . (P).... 2000.00 E 300.00

379 ii HUNGARY,  21 Diff. Mint Sheets, Scott #3913 // 4242, Mostly Sheets of 20 Stamps 
+ 20 Labels, 2004-12 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . (P).... 567.00 160.00

380 ii HUNGARY,  "F.D.R." Semi-Postal Souv. Sheet & Cmpt. Set of 8 Diff. Stamps (1947 Issue), 
Plus "1949" U.P.U. Cmpt. Bklt. & Singles (Perf. & Imperf.) and Pairs Imperf. 
Between, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 368.00 240.00

381 i, o HUNGARY,  Accumulation of About 1,200 Stamps (up to 1998), Identified & Priced on 
#102 Cards, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Some Earlier Material but Mostly MNH Sets of 
1960-99, Light Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF.. (P).... 1000.00 300.00

382 ii ICELAND,  1930-41 Period, Accumulation of 92 Stamps & 3 Souv. Sheets, Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 650.00 400.00

383 i INDIA, Match Box Labels, Collection of About 600 Diff., 1940's-1950's Period, 
Unused (No Gum), Many Diff. Topics, Mostly VF Cond... . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

384 o INDIA, Pakistan & Bangladesh, 21 Post Office Savings Certificates with Values to 
5,000 Rupees, 1934-72 Period, Mostly VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
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385 o INDIA, Collection of Revenue Stamped Papers & Documents with Revenue Stamps 

Affixed, 39 Diff. Items, 1882-1965 Period, Some Better Items, Some 
Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

386 o INDIAN STATES,  Collection of About 212 Diff. Revenue & Court Fee Stamps, All Used, 
Typical Cancels (Including Punch Cancels), AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

387 o,ii INDIAN STATES,  158 Stamps (on Stock Pages), Mostly Diff., Mostly Used, 
Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

388 i INDONESIA,  1948-49 Period, Collection of 241 Diff. Stamps and 4 Souv. Sheets, 
All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 E 200.00

389 ii,i ISRAEL,  Accumulation of 180 MNH Stamps (20 Diff.), Includes 6 Stamps with Tab for Each 
of the 20 Items + 60 MNH Souv. Sheets (Includes Duplication) + #16 S/S (Hinged) 
+ 3 Booklets (MNH), 1949-99 Issues, VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 442.00 140.00

390 i, o ISRAEL,  1948-2007 Period, Collection of About 800 Diff. Stamps & 10 Souv. Sheets, 
Mounted on Pages, Some Stamps are Present Both Mint & Used, Mixed With & 
Without Tabs, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound Cond., Most Mint Stamps 
are LH, Some are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 + 160.00

391 o, i ITALIAN STATES,  Accumulation of 55 Stamps, Some Duplication, Mixed Mint & Used, 
Many with Faults, Mixed Cond., AVG-VF, Some May Not be Genuine, 
Offered "As Is". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

392 ii KOREA,  Souvenir Sheets, Mostly 1953-86 Period, Colln. of 74 Items, Mostly All Diff. 
(Two are 2001 Issues), plus 2 Blks. of 4 Stamps, All Mint, OG, Sound Cond., 
Some are LH but Most are MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 375.00 120.00

393 ii KOREA,  1959-1990 Period, Colln. of 55 Souv. Sheets (54 Diff.) + One Booklet, 
All MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 252.00 100.00

394 ii,o KOREA,  Seven Diff. MNH Sheets (2004-2006 Period) plus 4 Diff. Cancelled Sheets 
(#B8 & #C6-C8), Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 651.00 150.00

395 ii,o KOREA,  Collection of 161 Diff. Stamps + 59 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1961-70 Period, Almost 
All are Unused (Appear to be Mostly MNH), Sound Cond., VF. . (P).... 860.00 440.00

396 i, o LAOS, 1975-98 Period, Collection of About 630 Diff. Stamps (Many Cmpt. Sets) plus 
40 Souv. Sheets, Mounted on Pages, Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly 
Sound Cond., F-VF, Many Topical Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 900.00 E 280.00

397 i, o LAOS, Collection of About 480 Diff. Stamps, Includes 74 Souv. Sheets, 1951-97 Period, 
Mixed Used & Mint (Some are MNH), Some Better Items, Generally 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

398 ii LATIN AMERICA,  About 650 Diff. Stamps (Mostly MNH Cmpt. Sets) plus 30 Souv. Sheets, 
on Stock Pages, Mostly Pre-1996 Issues, Includes Costa Rica, Cuba, Nicaragua, 
Uruguay, Venezuela & Some Others, Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. (P).... 1087.00 300.00

399 ii LATIN AMERICA,  26 "Specimen" Stamps, Some Duplication, Mostly Nicaragua, MNH, OG, 
With Typical Punched Hole, "American Bank Note Co.", F-VF. . (P).... .... 100.00

400 i, o LATIN AMERICA,  Accumulation of About 800 Stamps, Mostly Identified & Priced on 
#102 Cards, Sets, Part Sets & Singles, Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly Argentina, 
Brazil, Mexico, Uruguay & Venezuela, Mostly Pre-1980 Issues, Some Light 
Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1400.00 360.00

401 i, o LATVIA,  Accum. of 268 Stamps (on Stock Pages), 1862-1941 Issues, Light 
Duplication, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 566.00 280.00

402 o,ii MIDDLE EAST & Asia,  95 Diff. Stamps (on 2 Stock Cards), Nearly All Used, 
4 Stamps are MNH, F-VF, Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 950.00 E 320.00

403 ii MIDDLE EAST,  113 Diff. Stamps & One Souv. Sheet, 1963-69 Issues, All Cmpt. 
Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 241.70 140.00

404 i, o MIDDLE EAST,  About 375 Diff. Stamps (Mostly Cmpt. Sets) plus 42 Souv. Sheets 
(on Stock Pages), Mostly Pre-1982 Issues, Mostly MNH, Includes a Few Used 
Stamps and Some Hinged, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1220.00 340.00

405 i, o MIDDLE EAST,  Accumulation, Few Thousand Stamps On Album Pages or Stock Cards, 
Mixed Mint & Used, Wide Variety, Includes Some U.N., Many Better Items, 
Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF, Worth Examination.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1600.00 + 500.00

406 i,ii MONACO,  Mostly 1946-80 Period, Over 330 Stamps, In Mounts, on Pages or on #102 Cards, 
Nearly All Diff., Cmpt. Sets & A Few Better Singles, One Stamp is Used, All Others 
are Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH or Mint, VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 882.00 500.00

407 ii,i NEW CALEDONIA,  Mostly 2000-2008 Period, Ten Pairs (or Strips of 3) plus 13 Souv. 
Sheets & One Booklet, All Diff., Sound Cond., OG, #317a is LH, All Others are 
MNH, VF, Attractive Topical Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 174.00 90.00

408 o, i NEW ZEALAND,  1874-1935 Period, 31 Stamps, Identified & Priced on Cards, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly Used, Many Better, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. (P).... 674.00 160.00

409 i NORTH AFRICA,  Collection of About 540 Diff. Stamps & 14 Souv. or Mini-Sheets 
(on Stock Pages), Mostly Pre-1985 Issues, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Best Countries 
are Ethiopia, Libya & Tunisia, Generally Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
F-VF, Many Topical Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 895.00 480.00

410 ii PAKISTAN,  1960-1969 Period, Accumulation of About 370 Stamps (26 Diff.), Various 
Quantities, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . (P).... 166.00 50.00
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411 i, o RUSSIA,  Collection of About 2,300 Diff. Stamps + 122 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), 

1967-99 Period, Mixed Mint & Used, Hinged (Some are Stuck-Down Slightly) 
On Album Pages, Contained in 2 Binders, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 
Mostly F-VF (10. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 420.00

412 i, o SAN MARINO,  "Minkus" Specialty Album with All Pages for Issues of 1877-1970, 
Includes About 140 Stamps, Mostly Diff., and 2 Covers, Album is Clean & 
Useful for Expansion Mostly VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

413 ii,i SPAIN,  1930-54 Period, 71 Diff. Mint Stamps, Several Better Items, Includes Imperf. 
Pair of #554a (No Gum), All Others are OG, Some are LH but 
Mostly MNH, F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 709.20 220.00

414 i, o SPAIN,  Collection Remainder with About 265 Diff. Stamps (1940-66 Period)  +  
About 2,000 MNH Stamps Sorted in Glassines (1960-77 Period), with 
Some Duplication, Mostly F-VF Cond., Worth Examination. . . . (P).... 1200.00 E 240.00

415 ii THAILAND,  1953-79 Period, 42 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps Each), All Cmpt. Sets, 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 291.40 100.00

416 i, o TONGA,  Collection of About 100 Diff. Stamps, Pre-1994 Issues, Includes 3 Mini-Sheets, 
Mostly Mint, Many are MNH, Sound Cond., Mostly VF. . . . . . . (P).... 250.00 150.00

417 i, o TRIESTE (ZONE A),  1947-54 Period, Collection of About 270 Diff. Scott Listed Stamps 
plus 31 Diff. Fiscal Stamps (Industrial & Commercial Stamps)  +  2 Air Letters, 
Nearly All Mint, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF, Worth Examination. (P).... 1200.00 E 360.00

418 ii VATICAN CITY,  1939-63 Period, Collection of 370 Diff. Stamps, Mounted on "White Ace" 
Pages, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 621.00 260.00

419 ii,i VATICAN CITY,  1938-69 Period, Collection of 486 Diff. Stamps, Mounted on White Ace 
Pages, Nearly All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mixed Lightly 
Hinged & MNH, F-VF (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 596.00 200.00

420 ii,i VATICAN CITY,  Collection of 530 Diff. Stamps, 1956-67 Period, All Mint, OG, Mostly 
MNH, Mounted in "White Ace" Album, (with Slip Cover), Sound Cond., Mostly 
Cmpt. Sets, F-VF, Album is Clean (VF Cond.), Useful (5. lbs.). . (P).... 245.00 150.00

421 i, o VATICAN CITY,  Mostly 1929-80 Period, Collection of About 750 Diff. Stamps, 
Mounted on Pages, Mostly Mint, LH, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Used 
Singles, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 + 320.00

422 o VIET NAM,  Collection of About 1,250 Diff. Stamps + 70 Diff. Souv. Sheets 
(or Mini-Sheets), 1958-2003 Period, All Used, Hinged (or Slightly 
Stuck-Down), on Album Pages, Contained in 2 Binders, Mostly 
Cmpt. Sets, Mostly F-VF (7.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

423 i, o WESTERN EUROPE,  About 390 Stamps (Mostly Cmpt. Sets) plus 25 Souv. Sheets 
(on Stock Pages), All Diff., Pre-1994 Issues, Includes Portugal, Saar, San Marino, 
Spain & Switzerland, Sound Cond., Mostly Mint, Many are MNH, 
Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1210.00 300.00

424 i, o WESTERN EUROPE,  About 450 Diff. Stamps (Mostly Cmpt. Sets) plus 26 S/S’s 
(or Mini-Sheets) and a Few Bklts. (on Stock Pages), Includes Austria, Belgium, 
France, Germany & Italy, Most are Mint, Many are MNH, Mostly 
Pre-1994 Issues, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1433.00 380.00

425 i, o WESTERN EUROPE,  About 400 Diff. Stamps, 14 Souv. Sheets and a Few Bklts., 
In a Stock Book, Mostly Finland, France, Great Britain, Ireland & Italy, Mostly 
Pre-1995 Issues, Includes Many Cmpt. Sets and Better Singles, Mint 
Stamps are OG, Many are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1357.00 400.00

WORLD WIDE COVERS

426 C GREAT BRITAIN,  Collection of 57 Diff. F.D.C's, All with "Golden Replica" Cachets 
(Postal Commemorative Soc.), 1983-84 Issues, All with Typed Adder., 
Generally VF Cond., In Album (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

427 C HUNGARY,  Registered Cover with #30i (Perf. 11.5), Sent from Brasso to Ontario, 
Canada, Tied by Clear April 5, 1895 C.D.S. Cancel, Scarce Perf. Variety, Several 
Receiving Post Marks on Back Side, F-VF Cond., Damage from Opening does 
Not Affect Stamp, Cat. Value of $900.00 is for Used Stamp Only. (P).... 900.00 + 200.00

428 C ICELAND,  Two Diff. F.D.C.'s, One with #240-245 and One with #B6, 1938 & 1944 
Issues, Sound Cond., Clean, VF, Both are "Registered", Cat. Value is 
for Used Stamps Only. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 146.50 ++ 110.00

429 C, o ICELAND,  #B6 on "Registered" F.D.C. (x 6), In Sound Cond., VF, Plus a 7th F.D.C. has a 
Faulty TR Corner (S/S is Sound Cond.), Plus a Regular Used Souv. Sheet, 
VF, Cat. Value is for 8 Used Souv. Sheets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 240.00 ++ 180.00

430 C INDIAN STATES,  Jaipur State, Collection of 55 Stampless Covers & Stampless Folded 
Letters with Security Straps, 1710 to About 1900 Period, Typical Age 
& Wear, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

431 o JAPAN,  62 y. Blue "U.P.U." Air Letter (x 23), 1949 Issue, All with F.D.C., No Addr., Clean, 
VF, Cat. Value is Based on "Sakura" Value of 6000. Yen.. . . . . . (P).... 1265.00 E 240.00
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WORLD WIDE COVERS  (Cont.)
432 C NEW ZEALAND,  24 F.D.C.'s of 1938-81, 23 are Diff., All Cacheted, Mostly with Addr., 

#B71a & B72a are No Addr., Semi-Postal Issues, F-VF Cond.. . . (P).... 200.00 E 100.00
433 C VATICAN CITY,  Collection of 52 Diff. Items, 1953-63 Period, Includes F.D.C.'s, 

Commemorative Covers & Commemorative Cards, Includes Many Registered 
Covers, Mostly F-VF Cond., Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 670.00 E 180.00

WORLD WIDE COVER LOTS
434 C 25TH ANNIVERSARY (Coronation of Q. Eliz. II), Collection of 59 Diff. F.D.C.'s 

(1978 Issues), All with Cachet, Some are No Addr., Most with Typed Addr., 
Mounted in Postal Commemorative Soc. Album, Clean, VF Cond., Original 
Cost to Owner was About $1,000.00  (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

435 C "BOY SCOUTS" Topical,  Collection of Covers & Cards, About 830 Total Items, Mostly 
All Diff., Mostly 1960's Period, World Wide, Most are USA, All with Cachets 
and/or Special Cancel, Includes a Few F.D.C.'s, Also Includes a Small Stock Book 
with Misc. Labels, Mostly F-VF Cond., Worth Exam. (14. lbs.). . (P).... .... 400.00

436 C BOX #1,  Covers & Cards, About 400 Total Items, Includes Many USA, World Wide, 
Mostly All Diff., AVG-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond. (4. lbs.). (P).... .... 160.00

437 C BOX #2,  Contains About 1,000 Covers, World Wide but Mostly USA, Mostly 
Commemorative or "Event" Covers, Mostly with Cachet or Special Cancel, 
Includes Air Mail, Space & "Desert Shield" Covers, Wide Variety, 
Mostly F-VF Cond. (13. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

438 C BOX #3,  Contains About 1,100 Covers, World Wide but Almost All are USA, Mostly 
"Event" Covers, Mostly with Cachet or Special Commemorative (or Event) 
Cancel, Incl. Some "Local Post", Mostly F-VF Cond. (13. lbs.). . (P).... .... 200.00

PICTURE POSTCARDS

439 i "DETROIT TIGERS",  Photo Picture Post Cards of the Team (1948-62 Period), 
8 Diff. Cards. Unused, "Kodak Paper" Photo Cards, 
F-VF Cond. for Items. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

440 i, o BOX #1,  About 600 Picture Post Cards, Mixed Used & Unused, World Wide but 
Mostly USA, Mostly Diff., Includes Some Misc. Items, 
Mostly F-VF (7. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

441 i, o BOX #2,  About 700 Picture Post Cards, Mostly Unused, Some Used, World Wide 
but Mostly Europe & USA, Mostly Diff., Mostly F-VF (9. lbs.). . (P).... .... 140.00

442 i, o BOX #3,  About 650 Picture Post Cards, Nearly All Unused, World Wide but 
Mostly USA, Includes Duplication, Mostly F-VF (8. lbs.). . . . . . (P).... .... 130.00

443 i, o BOX #4,  About 700 Picture Post Cards, Mixed Used & Unused, World Wide but 
Mostly Europe & USA, Mostly Diff., Mostly F-VF (9. lbs.). . . . . (P).... .... 140.00

444 i, o BOX #5,  About 650 Picture Post Cards, Mostly Unused, Some Used, World Wide 
but Mostly USA, Includes Duplication & Some Misc. Items, 
Mostly F-VF (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 130.00

445 i, o BOX #6,  About 750 Picture Post Cards, Mostly Unused, Some Used World Wide 
but Mostly Southern Europe & USA, Mostly Diff., 
Mostly F-VF (10. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

446 o, i BOX #7,  About 1,800 Picture Post Cards, Mixed Used & Unused, Almost All are 
USA, Mostly Diff., Many Sorted by State, Mostly F-VF (22. lbs.). (P).... .... 500.00

447 i INDIA, Rajas, Maharajas & Nawabs,  40 Diff. Unused Picture Postcards, 
Pre-1950 Period, F-VF Cond. for Items.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

448 i W.W. I,  Photo Picture Post Cards, 18 Diff. (One is Used), Mostly F-VF Cond. 
for Items, 17 of the Cards are Without Writing (on Addr. Side). . (P).... .... 100.00

PHILATELIC LITERATURE  &  SUPPLIES

449 L SCOTT (2015, VOL. 1),  Catalog, U.S., U.N. & World Countries "A" to "B", 
Used, F-VF Cond., Clean (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 120.00 R 40.00

450 L SCOTT (2015, VOL. 2),  Catalog, World Countries "C" to "F", Used, 
F-VF Cond., Clean (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 120.00 R 36.00

451 L SCOTT (2015, VOL. 3),  Catalog, World Countries, "G" to "I", Used, 
F-VF Cond., Clean (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 120.00 R 36.00

452 L SCOTT (2018, VOL. 3A & 3B),  Catalog, World Countries "G" to "I", 
Used, F-VF Cond., Clean, 2 Vol. Set (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 135.00 R 80.00

453 L SCOTT (2018, VOL. 4A & 4B)  Catalog, World Countries "J" to "M", 
Used, F-VF Cond., Clean, 2 Volume Set (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 135.00 R 80.00

454 S SUPPLIES,  Stock Pages, Cover Sleeves, Glassines & Misc. Items, Mixed Used 
& Unused, All are Still Useful, Mostly F-VF Cond. (10. lbs.).. . . .......... .... 100.00

455 S SUPPLIES,  Misc. Items Including Binders, Microscope, UV Light, Mounts, Etc., 
Used, Mixed Cond., This Lot Must be Picked up at 
Our Office (33. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... .... 60.00
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NON-PHILATELIC  ITEMS

456 COINS, MEDALS & Misc. Items, About 70 Total Items, World Wide, Includes 
Some USA Coins, Wide Variety, Mixed Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

 END  OF  SALE

PLEASE  VISIT  OUR  WEBSITE

Our Web Site Lists Auction Catalog, Prices Realized and Auction Schedule
Current Opening Bids and Photos are Posted on StampAuctionNetwork

Link to StampAuctionNetwork is Available on Our Website:

www.ModernStamps.com

To Contact Modern Stamps, Inc.

PHONE:  (248)-968-3505
  or  

FAX:  (248)-968-3585

E-Mail: ModernStamps@att.net

Viewing of Lots

All Lots Will be Available for Viewing Starting July 31, 2018

Lots May be Viewed on Auction Day Starting at 9:00 a.m.
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Phone Bidding During The Auction 
Can Be Scheduled

Please Contact Us To Schedule a Phone Bid

FUTURE  AUCTION  SCHEDULE

Sale #468                   September  8,  2018

Sale #469                     October  20,  2018

****************************************************************

 

THANK  YOU  FOR

BIDDING  IN  OUR

AUCTIONS

}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}

We Accept Payment by  VISA,  MasterCard,  Discover,  
AmEx  or  PayPal

Invoices Now Can be Paid Securely on Our Web Site:
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